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DESCRIPTION OF WATER RIGHT(s)

Name of Stream_\Jt]LL

Use \v:c\()J\::DOY\ County t:\OfV\f\\
Quantity of'water (CFS) No. ofAcres _
Name of ditch --=--------------------,--
App#. , @2, Per# Ille cert# 3734 PR Date]2/10
App# Per # Cert # PR Date _
App# Per# Cert# PR Date
App# Per# Cert# PR Date
App# Per# Cert# PR Date _

Name (.\o\c\fn Q\)\p- tO.Y ffi:\ \nc.
AddressDO fuy._ 725

an@f.hf±±±34±$5%
Changein YOU I WaiA
Date Filed 2 - \B' 2D2-2.
Initial notice date_:l2OZ
DPD issued date-------------
PD issued date--------------
PD notice date
pie orro. AL3LI.WEel»...LL3

T-13925

COBU Received date _
Certificate issued. _

Assignments: _

Irrigation District:_ _

CWRE:_~---~--:------------------------------
CC's list r\ ()¥ 0£:,\\ Q,,cn)O::\\.\

[]-oversized map - Location _



ALL POINTS
ENGINEERING & SURVEYING

P.O. Box 767
Terrebonne, Oregon 97760

TRANSMITTAL

To:
Oregon Water Resources Department
725 Summer St. NE Suite A
Salem, OR 97301-1266

Date: 11/19/2024 Job: 24-111
Attention: Certificate Section

Re: T-13925 COBU

[x] Prints [] Plans [x] Map/Plat [] Specifications [] Change order [] Other

Descri tion
Revised COBU Page 4 (1 sheet letter bond)

These are transmitted as checked below:

[] For OWRD approval [] Approved as submitted [] Approved as noted
[] Copies for distribution[] Returned for corrections [x] Returned corrected prints
[] Review and comment [] For bids due [] Other

Remarks:
I've amended the report to include in the Variation Section for POAs that one of the
allowed POAs wasn't developed or included in the report/map.
Thanks, and ifv ave questions please don't hesitate to call (541) 548-5833.

RECEIVED
NOV 2 8 2024

OWRD



SECTION 3

Changes Made

Note: The Claim only needs to describe the changes that were authorized in the transfer final order.

Change #1

Change in POA{s) or Additional POA(s)

Did the transfer order authorize a change in the points of appropriation or additional points of
appropriation? YES

1. New or additional point of appropriation name or number:
POINT OF APPROPRIATION WELL LOG ID # FOR ALL Weu TA t SOURCE

(POA) NAME OR NUMBER WORK PERFORMED ON THE' (IF APPLICABLE, (IF LISTED IN TRANSFERFINAL

(CORRESPOND TO MAP) WELL ORDER)

(IF APPLICABLE) e-

#2 Briggs HARN 1460 Malheur Lake Basin
#3 Crow HARN 1461 Malheur Lake Basin

2. Variations:
Was the use developed differently from what was authorized by the transfer final order,
or extension final?
If yes, describe below.
(e.g. "The order allowed three new/additional points of appropriation. The water user only developed one of the

points.")
The water user didn't develop Briggs #1, so the well has been left off this claim.

YES

Revised 7/1/2021 Transfer GW Multiple - Page 4 of 11

RECEIVED
NOV 2 8 2024

OWRD

WR



CLAIM OF BENEFICIAL USE MAP
TO CHANGE PLACE OF USE AND ADD A POINT OF APPROPRIATION

PER T-13925 FOR GOLDEN RULE FARMS, INC.
SECTION 1, TOWNSHIP 27 SOUTH, RANGE 31 EAST, W.M.

TAX LOTS: 200 & 300
SECTION 6, TOWNSHIP 27 SOUTH, RANGE 32 EAST, W.M.

TAX LOTS: 900 & 1000
/
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BRIGGS

LOT J
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100

200
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36 31
1 6 LOT 4
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300
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I
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I
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1000 900

-----1-----
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3 6.
.E

11 12

LOT 7

6

12 7
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~~~ 61.3 ACRES IR FROM WELLS 2 & 3 (G-13639), AS SHOWN.

THIS MAP IS FOR THE PURPOSE OF LOCATING A WATER RIGHT ONLY AND HAS NO
INTENT TO PROVIDE LEGAL DIMENSIONS OR THE LOCATION OF PROPERTY LINES.

Scott D. Montgomery
May 21, 2001

RENEWAL DATE: 12/31/2024

WELL 3 CROW (HARN 1461) MIL 2 BRIGGS (HARN 1460)
◊ LOCATED IN THE SW 1/4 NE 1/4 SECTION 1, T27S 6. LOCA TEO IN THE NE 1/4 NW 1/4 LOT 3) SECTION 6,

R3IE, W.I. AN 1542 FEET SOUTH AND 21 FEET EAST T27S R32E, 1¥.°M. AND 1280 FEET SOUTH ANO I FEET
FROM THE N 1/4 CORNER OF SECTION 1. EST FRO THE N 1/4 CORNER OF SECTION 6.
FLOW METER IS LOCATIED 4.0' SOUTH FROM WELL FLOW METER IS LOCATED 4.0' WEST FROM WELL.

<a (aver 'ghi@ 7
6" s1324 wRE "@8}

$ 'e,,p R [LIM IN A RY ~~ 14.23 ACRES IR FROM WELLS 2& 3(6-1463), AS SHOWN.

PREPARED FOR: PREPARED BY:

GOLDEN RULE FARMS, INC.
P.O. 8OX 255
CHRISTMAS VALLEY, OR 97641

ALL POINTS ENGINEERING AND SURVEYING, INC.
P.O. BOX 767 TERREBONNE, OR 97760
(541) 548-5833 www.APEandS.com



Oregon
Tina Kotek, Governor

October 31, 2024

Golden Rule Farms
Attn: Time Puckett
PO Box 255
Christmas Valley, OR 97641

Water Resources Department
725 Summer St NE, Suite A

Salem, OR 97301
(503) 986-0900

www.oregon.gov/owrd

On October 29, 2024, the Water Resources Department received the Claim of Beneficial Use
(COBU) for the following file:

T-13925

The COBU included a report and map. In the future the Department will review your submittal.
At that time we will review these items and provide a final certificate, proposed certificate, or a
request for additional information.

If you are interested in having your COBU reviewed sooner, you may pay to have your file
processed immediately, using the Reimbursement Authority program, which is described at:
https://www.oregon.gov/owrd/programs/WaterRights/RA/Pages/defau1t.aspx

Customer Service phone: (503) 986-0900

If you sell the property, please contact the Department, or have the new owners contact the
Department about the need to file an assignment.

Cc: file T-13925



Checklist for Claims of Beneficial Use Received at CSG Counter

Application#: I WRD Reviewer:Corie
Transfer #:T-13925
Date Received: 10/29/2024
CWRE Name:Scott Montgomery
Priority Date (s):10/2/1959

A fee of$230 must accompany this form for permits with priority dates ofJuly 9,
1987, or later.

A fee of$230 must accompany this form for any transfers including a water right
with a priority date ofJuly 9, 1987, or later.

Example - A transfer involves 5 rights and one of the rights
has a priority date ofJuly 9, 1987, or later, the fee is required. Fill in App

or Transfer
Number

MONEY SLIP

Pes

[SETI ]
rt porn
Cl-

7auzu.Izzr

""'""'--

[l REurorucAt -Lu Aract

DATE: RECEIPT I:

$PECAL INSTRUCONS:

=u ,o,o,.)11;!..ICVOI ,n .,.,..__,.
7 r0utot»twee

..,, .,,..._ .....
th)boo ta pirat# tit

[sot naeF1aTr

(JMap on polyester film (0AR 690-014-0170(1) & 310-0050( I )(b))
[] Application & permit#; or transfer# (0AR 690-014-01001))
0Disclaimer (0AR 690-014-01705))
E]North arrow (OAR 690-310-0050(2)c))
0 CWRE stamp and signature (0AR 690-014 & 310-0050)
0Appropriate scale (I"= 1320', I"= 400', or the original full-size scale

of the county assessor map) (0 I 4 & 3 10)
J Township, range, section, and tax lot numbers (0AR 690-310-0050(4) )

Map Review:

YES NOJ

Report Review:

0 On form provided by the Department (OAR 690-014-01 00( I))
ElApplication & permit#; or transfer# (0AR 690-014)
0 Ownership information (OAR 690-014)
0Date of survey (0AR 690-014)
0Person interviewed (0AR 690-014)
0 County (0AR 690-014)
0 CWRE stamp and signature (0AR 690-014-0100)
[] Signatures) ofall permittee of transfer holder (0AR 690-014-0100)

Fees Required:

DYES NOD

Groundwater File Review:
DPump Test not required (Priority Date prior to December 20, 1988) *If no, include pump test flyer w/acknowledgment letter
D Pump Test required (Priority Date on or after December 20, 1988)
D Pump Test submitted□Pump Test not submitted

C:\Users\fcrrclja\Desktop\BLANK COBU Checklist-Permits and Transfers-20180201 .docxCOBU Checklist-Permits and Transfers-20180209



CLAIM OF
BENEFICIAL USE

for Transfer with Multiple
Changes - Groundwater

OREGONg
WATER RESOURCES
DEPARTMENT

Oregon Water Resources Department
725 Summer Street NE, Suite A
Salem, Oregon 97301-1266
(503) 986-0900
www.oregon.gov/OWRD

A fee of $230 must accompany this form for any Transfer final orders
including a water right with a priority date of July 9, 1987, or later.

Example - A transfer involves 5 rights and one of the rights
has a priority date of July 9, 1987, or later, the fee is required.

A separate form shall be completed for each transfer.

This form is subject to revision. Begin each new claim by checking for a new version of this form at:
https://www.oregon.gov/OWRD/Forms/Pages/defau lt.aspx
The completion of this form is required by OAR 690-014-0100(1) and 690-014-0110(4).

Please type or print in dark ink. If this form is found to contain errors or omissions, it may be returned to
you. Every item must have a response. If any requested information does not apply to the claim, insert
"NA." Do not delete or alter any section of this form unless directed by the form. The Department may
require the submittal of additional information from any water user or authorized agent .

. "Section 7" of this form is intended to aid in the completion of this form and should not be submitted.

A claim of beneficial use includes both this report and a map. If the map is being mailed separately from
this form, please include a note with this form indicating such.

If you have questions regarding the completion of this form, please call 503-979-9103.

The Department has a program that allows it to enter into a voluntary agreement with an applicant for
expedited services. Under such an agreement, the applicant pays the cost to hire additional staff that
would not otherwise be available. This program means a certificate may be issued in about a month. For
more information on this program see:
https://www.oregon.gov/OWRD/programs/WaterRights/RA/Pages/default.aspx

GENERAL INFORMATION

YES

2. ~ Change in Place of Use

Type of Authorized Change
This Claim is being submitted for a transfer involving multiple changes.
Mark all that apply:

1. [ZJ Change in POA(s) or Additional POA(s)
3. 0 Change in Character of Use

A separate section will be completedfor each type ofchange authorized in the transferfinal order.
Receive

1. File Information
0T 29 202¥

0WR
I APPLICATION #

T-13925

Revised 7/1/2021 Transfer GW Multiple - Page 1 of 11 WR



2. Property Owner (current owner information)
APPLICANT/BUSINESS NAME PHONE No. ADDITIONAL CONTACT No.
Golden Rule Farms/Tim Puckett
ADDRESS
PO Box 255
CI STATE ZIP E-MAIL
Christmas Valley OR

If the current property owner is not the transfer holder of record, it is recommended that an
assignment be filed with the Department. Each transfer holder of record must sign thisform.

3. Transfer holder of record (this may, or may not, be the current property owner)
TRANSFER HOLDER OF RECORD «

Same as above
ADDRESS

CIT STATE ZIP

4. Date of Site Inspection:

[09/12/24

Tim Puckett

6. County:
I Harney

NAME

09/12/24 Owner/Transfer Applicant

5. Person(s) interviewed and description of their association with the project:

7. 1f any property described in the place of use of the transfer final order is excluded from this report,
identify the owner of record for that property (OR 537.230(5)):
OWNER OF RECORD

NA
ADDRESS

CITY STATE ZIP

Add additional tables for owners of record as needed

Received
OCT 2 9 2024

OWRD

Revised 7/1/2021 Transfer GW Multiple - Page 2 of 11 WR



SECTION 2

SIGNATURES

CWRE Statement, Seal and Signature

The facts contained in this Claim of Beneficial Use are true and correct to the best of my knowledge.

Seal and Signature

CWRE NAME PHONE No. ADDITIONAL CONTACT No.
Scott D Montgomery 541-548-5833 541-420-0401
ADDRESS

PO Box 767
CITY STATE ZIP E-MAIL

Terrebonne OR 97760 scott@apeands.com

Transfer Holder of Record Signature or Acknowledgement

Each transfer holder ofrecord must sign this form in the space provided below.

The facts contained in this Claim of Beneficial Use are true and correct to the best of my knowledge. I
request that the Department issue a water right certificate.

PRINT OR TYPE NAME

Tim Puckett

TIE

President,
Golden Rule Farms, Inc.

eceive
001 20 2024

WR

DATE

11 vi d 7/1/2021 tr nsfer W Multlpl • P f 1 WR



SECTION 3

Changes Made
Note: The Claim only needs to describe the changes that were authorized in the transfer final order.

Change #1

Change in POA{s) or Additional POA{s)

Did the transfer order authorize a change in the points of appropriation or additional points of
appropriation? YES

1. New or additional oint of a ro riation name or number:

#2 Briggs
#3 Crow

HARN 1460
HARN 1461

Malheur Lake Basin
Malheur Lake Basin

2. Variations:
Was the use developed differently from what was authorized by the transfer final order,
or extension final? NO
If yes, describe below.
(e.g. "The order allowed three new/additional points of appropriation. The water user only developed one of the

points.")

Received
00T 2 9 202%

OWRD

Revised 7/1/2021 Transfer GW Multiple - Page 4 of 11 WR



3. Claim Summary:

#2 0.94 cfs 3.48 cfs 2.12 cfs
#3 0.94 cfs 4.64 cfs 1.89 cfs

System Description

Are there multiple new or additional Points of Appropriation (POA)?

POA Name or Number this section describes (only needed if there is more than one):

[#2 Briggs

YES

A. POA System Information
Provide the following information concerning the point of appropriation. Information
provided must describe the equipment used to appropriate water from the point of appropriation.

1. Pump Information

Goulds UNK MG3451 Turbine 16" 8"

2. Motor Information

I MANCFJl0TURER

'
HORSEPOWER

US Motors

3. Theoretical Pump Capacity
HORSEPOWER OPERATING PSI LIFT FROM PUMP TO T

PLACE OF USE OUTPUT
DURING PUMPING (IN CFS)

75 40 30' 20' 3.48

4. Provide pump calculations:
0=7.04 ft'/s/hp x hp = {7.04}{75) = 3.48 cfs

Total head, ft 151.6
Total head = 101.6' + 30' + 20' = 151.6'

5. Measured Pump Capacity (using meter if meter was present and system was operating)
INITIALMETER READING ENDING METER READING DURATION OF TIME TOTAL PUMP OUTPUT

OBSERVED (IN CFS)
440053.9 gal1000 440055.8 gal1000 2min 2.12

6. Additional notes or comments related to the system:

Receive
001 29 202

OWRD
Revised 7/1/2021 Transfer GW Multiple - Page 5 of 11 WR



B. Groundwater Source Information (Well and Sump)

1. Is the appropriation from a dug well (sump)?

POA Name or Number this section describes (only needed if there is more than one):

[#3 crow

NO

8"12"

TYPE (CEN

SUBMERSIBL
Turbine142908UNKGoulds

A. POA System Information
Provide the following information concerning the point of appropriation. Information
provided must describe the equipment used to appropriate water from the point of appropriation.

1. Pump Information

2. Motor Information

I 100
3. Theoretical Pump Capacity

OPERATING PSI TOTAL PUMP
-

HORSEPOWER LIFT FROM SOURCE TO PUMP LIFT FROM PUMP. TO

IE A WELL, THE WATER LEVEL PLACE OF USE OUTPUT

- - DURING PUMPING - - (IN CFS)

100 40 30' 20' 4.64

4. Provide pump calculations:
Q = 704 ft'/s/hp x hp = (7.04)(100) = 4.64 cfs

Total head, ft 151.6
Total head = 101.6' + 30' + 20' = 151.6'

5. Measured Pump Capacity (using meter if meter was present and system was operating)
INITIAL METER READING ENDING METER READING DURATION OF TIME TOTAL PUMP OUTPUT

OBSERVED (IN CFS)

236002.4 gal1000 236004.1 gal1000 2min 1.89

Reminder: For pump calculations use the reference information at the end of this document.

6. Additional notes or comments related to the system:

B. Groundwater Source Information (Well and Sump)

1. Is the appropriation from a dug well (sump)?

Received
nr 29 2074

WR NO

Revised 7/1/2021 Transfer GW Multipl - P ge 6 of 11 WR



Change #2

Change in Place of Use

Did the transfer order authorize a change in the place of use?

1. Claim Summary-Authorized Use:
If Irrigation or Nursery Use:

YES

75.53 IR 75.53 IR

) W HE FULL EXTENT
2

(IN OE US

NA

2. Variations:
Was the use developed differently from what was authorized by the transfer final order? NO
If yes, describe below.
(e.g. "The order authorized a change in place of usefor 40 acres. The water user only developed 38 acres.")

eceive
r 29 2024
OWRD

Revised 7/1/2021 Transfer GW Multiple - Page 7 of 11 WR



Change #3

Change in Character of Use

Did the transfer order authorize a change in character of use?

SECTION 4

CONDITIONS

Receive
0T 29 202\ No

1R

9/12/2024
9/26/2023
10/1/26

DATE FROM TRANSFER

All conditions contained in the transferfinal order, or any extension final order shall be addressed.
Reports that do not address all performance related conditions will be returned.

1. Time Limits:

Describe how the water user has complied with each of the developmenttimelines established in the
transfer final order and any extensions of time issued for the transfer:

MUST BE WITHIN PERIOD BETWEEN TRANSFER FINAL ORDER, OR ANY EXTENSION FINAL ORDER ISSUANCE AND THE DATE TO

COMPLETE THE CHANGE

2. Is there an extension final order(s)? NO

3. Measurement Conditions:

a. Does the transfer final order, or any extension final order require the installation YES

of a meter or other approved measuring device?

b. Has a meter been installed?

c. Meter Information

YES

POA NAME - MANUFACTURER SRA # CONDITION CURRENT METER DATE INSTALLED

OR # (WORKING OR Ii READING

NOT)

#2 Lindsay GT18083672 Running 440055.8 Summer 2022
Growsmart galx1000

#3 Lindsay GT18100803 Running 236004.1 Spring 2023
Growsmart gal1000

4. Recording and reporting conditions

a. Is the water user required to report the water use to the Department?

s. Other conditions required by the transfer final order or extension final order:

a. Were there special well construction standards?

b. Was submittal of a ground water monitoring plan required?

NO

NO

NO

Revised 7/1/2021 Transfer GW Multiple - Page 8 of 11 WR



c. Other conditions?

If "YES" to any of the above, identify the condition and describe the water user's actions to
comply with the condition(s):

SECTION 5

ATTACHMENTS
Provide a list of any additional documents you are attaching to this report:

NO

ATTACHMENTNAME DESCRIPTION
,. 7

- .. - - - - -
Well logs HARN 1460 & 1461
Site photos Time/location stamped pictures of wells & place of Use

Receive
001 29 2024

WR

Revised 7/1/2021 Transfer GW Multiple - Page 9 of 11 WR



SECTION 6

CLAIM OF BENEFICIAL USE MAP
The Claim of Beneficial Use Map must be submitted with this claim. Claims submitted without the
Claim of Beneficial Use map will be returned. The map shall be submitted on poly film at a scale of
1" = 1320 feet, 1" = 400 feet, or the original full-size scale of the county assessor map for the location.

The changes that were authorized under the transfer final order must be mapped based on the
developed locations; new or additional points of appropriation and place of use.

In cases where the order involved additional points of appropriation, the additional points should be
mapped based on their developed locations. The original points of appropriation should be mapped
based on the original right of record at the time the transfer final order was issued.

In cases where the order involved changing the place of use for a portion of a water right, the portion
of the place of use being changed should be mapped based on the developed location. If the transfer
also included portions of the place of use that were not being modified, but were receiving a new or
additional point of appropriation, the place of use for those lands should be mapped based on the
original right of record at the time the transfer final order was issued.

Provide a general description of the survey method used to prepare the map. Examples of possible
methods include, but are not limited to, a traverse survey, GPS, or the use of aerial photos. If the
basis of the survey is an aerial photo, provide the source, date, series and the aerial photo
identification number.

The irrigation system & place of use were tied to approximate boundaries using a Topcon FC-6000
field controller with Magnet Field software in Statewide Lambert projection. Point data was
compared with GIS data to confirm accuracy.

Received
0r 29 202%
0wD
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Map Checklist

Please be sure that the map you submit includes ALL the items listed below.
{Reminder: Incomplete maps and/or claims may be returned.)

~ Map on polyester film

[] Appropriate scale (1" = 400 feet, 1" = 1320 feet, or the original full-size scale of the county
assessor map)

] Township, Range, Section, Donation Land Claims, and Government Lots

~ If irrigation, number of acres irrigated within each projected Donation Land Claims,
Government Lots, Quarter-Quarters

D Locations of fish screens and/or fish by-pass devices in relationship to point of diversion

~ Locations of meters and/or measuring devices in relationship to point of diversion or
appropriation

[] conveyance structures illustrated (pumps, reservoirs, pipelines, ditches, etc.)

~ Point(s) of diversion or appropriation (illustrated and coordinates)

~ Tax lot boundaries and numbers

D Source illustrated if surface water

[] Disclaimer ("This map is not intended to provide legal dimensions or locations of property
ownership lines")

[] Application and permit number or transfer number

[] North arrow

[] teeend

] cwRE stamp and signature

Receive
T 2 9 202%

WR
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CLAIM OF BENEFICIAL USE MAP
TO CHANGE PLACE OF USE AND ADD A POINT OF APPROPRIATION

PER T-13925 FOR GOLDEN RULE FARMS, INC.
SECTION 1, TOWNSHIP 27 SOUTH, RANGE 31 EAST, W.M.

TAX LOTS: 200 & 300
SECTION 6, TOWNSHIP 27 SOUTH, RANGE 32 EAST, W.M.

TAX LOTS: 900 & 1000
/
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BRIGGS

LOT 3

LOT 13

100

200
LOT 5

36 31
1 6 LOT 4

100 Lor 6

LOT 1
300

I
I
I
I

--+----
$ I

!iiJ I
I
I

35 36
2 1

C)
>- ct>

i 23 2u:, =g I.3 Ds
t

11 12

200
1000

LOT 7

1 6
12 7

900
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14.23 ACRES JR FROM M'LLS 2 & J (G-1463), AS SHOWN.

WELL 3 CROW (HARN 1461) M"LL 2 BRIGGS (HARN 1460)
♦LOCATED IN THE SW 1/4 NE 1/4 SECllON 1, T27S A LOCATED IN THE NE 1/4N 1/4 LOT 3) SCION 6,

R31E, W.M. AND 1542 FEET SOUTH AND 21 FEET EAST T27S R32E, W.I. AND 1280 FEET SOUTH AND f FEET
FROM THE N 1/4 CORNER OF SECllON 1. WEST FRO THE N 1/4 CORNER OF SECTON 6.
FLOW METER IS LOCATED 4.0' SOUTH FROM H.f'LL. FLOW METER IS LOCATED 4.0' WEST FROM WELL.

gt T@
@o,e.

~~~~ 61.J ACRES JR FROM WELLS 2& 3(6-13639), AS SHOWN.

THIS MAP IS FOR THE PURPOSE OF LOCATING A WATER RIGHT ONLY AND HAS NO
INTENT TO PROVIDE LEGAL DIMENSIONS OR THE LOCAllON OF PROPERTY LINES.

RENEWAL DATE: 12/31/2024

PREPARED FOR: PREPARED BY:

GOLDEN RULE FARMS, INC.
P.O. BOX 255
CHRISTMAS VALLEY, OR 97641

ALL POINTS ENGINEERING AND SURVEYING, INC.
P.O. BOX 767 TERREBONNE, OR 97760
(541) 548-5833 www.APEandS.com



( 8 ) WE LLT E S T S: Minimum t e st i n g t i m e i s 1 h o u r

_ Flowing
0 Pump D Bailer · Kl Air D Artesian

(4) PROPOSED USE:
D Domestic D Community D Industrial Kl Irrigation & s-bock
D Thermal - D Injection [l ouer

11-10-88Date

lb. persquare inch. Date

Grosd elevationulO

Artesianpressure

(10) STATIC WATER LEVEL:
12 ft. below land surface.

(11) WATER BEARING ZONES:

(12) WELLLOG:

From To Estimated FlowRate SWL

25 35 500 12

(9) LOCATION OF WELLby legal description:
CountyHarney Latitude . , Longitude-----
Township 2 7 S Nor S, Range 31 E EorW,WM.

Section 1 N\v ¼ NE ¼
TaxLot 100 Lo - . Block Subdivisio -

regA@gs sty,orere.tda.25_miles S of Buras
near Sodhouse-Princeton Rd at Briggs ranc

Depth at which water was first found ---------------

(unbonded) Water Well Constructor Certification:
I certify that the work I performed on the construction, alteration, or

abandonment of this well is in compliance with Oregon well construction
standards. Materials used and information reported above are true to my best
knowledge o.nd belief.

WWCNumber _
Signed-------------- Date _

Material From To SWL

Soil 0 1 0
Ro0l. @rv hard 7 25 0
Cinders. red 1fater bearing 25 35 12

r. 0 n.
U we

_ A - ft '"'UL. I L '3 L 'L l

( uni ll
""'

Dato started 11-7-o.o Completed 11-10-tltl

Amount

1 hr.

Time

D 'Abandon

NO

Drill stem at

SEAL .

State · Or . · Zip

] cisie

D Recondition

Method _
Type Material _

Tele/pipe

0

Slot

Drawdown

D Deepen

HOLE

D Perforations
D Screens

'0O
Yield gal/min

From To size Number Diameter size Casing Liner

□ □□ □
D □
□ □
□ .□
□ □

Diameter From
---

To Material From To sacks orpounds
20 0 181 cement 0 1.81 10 sacks
16 18 35

Addre ss Ro 582 _

(6) CASING/LINER:

Howwas seal placed: Method D A D B ID C D D D E
D Other _

Backfill placed from ft. toft. Material _

Gravelplacedfrom ft.to .:: ft. Sizeofgravel

(2) TYPE OF WORK:

City

Diameter From To Gauge Steel Plastic Welded Threaded
Casing: 16 +1 251 .250 ] □ E9 □□ □ .□ □

□ □ □ □□ □ □ d
Liner: □ □ □ □.□ □ □ □
Final location ofshoe(s) 2

IBl NewWell

(3) DRILL METHOD
:g_Rotacy Air O Rotary Mud
D Other

(1) OWNER:
Name Fred Brigs

STATEOF OREGON
WATER WELL REPORT

(as required by 0RS 537.765)

,._ (5) BORE HOLE CONSTRUCTION: 'Jc_
Special Construction approval Yes No Depth ofCompletedWell_,_1__,!..__ft,

Yes No [].EI ­
Explosives used O :.rJ Type Amount _

•

• (7) PERFORATIONS/SCREENS:

•

SECOND COPY-CONSTRUCTOR

Temperature of wate r 5] Depth Artesian Flow'und
Was a water onalysindone? D Yes By whom _

Did any strata contain water not suitable for intended use? D Too little
0 Salty D Muddy O Odor D Colored O Othc·r _

Depth of strata:------------

ORIGINAL & FIRST COPY· WATER RESOURCES DEPARTMENT

(bonded) WaterWell Constructor Certification:
I accept responsibility for the construction, alteration, or abandonment

work performed on this well during the construction dates reported above. all
work performed during this time is in compliance with Oregon well
construction standards. This report is true to the best of my knowledge and
belief. /: / WWCNumber 12;>4
s.a. £ _l., pate l a-G

THIRD COPY - CUSTOMER



TOFROM

ft. drawdown after

a

.p.m. Date

Dradown is amount water level is
lowered below static level ) LA{9

No It yes, by whom? Uy
ft. drawdown after hrs.

Was a chemical analysis made? D Yes ~

gal/min. with

(11) WELL TESTS:

Temperature of water

Artesian flow

Was a pump test made?

Yield:. gal./min. with

Baller test

a-+a:...la.ii

Abandon D

0

4,/(@2) WELL Dome«r et sen./2'',a.a..
-f,--<DepthdrilledL±De'hofcompletedwell-AI

Formation: Describe by color, character, size of materialand structure, and
show thickness of aquifers and the kind and nature of the material !n cacli
stratum penetrated, with, at least one entrv for each change of formation.

(5) TYPE OFWELL:
Rotary i1 riven D
Cable Jetted D
Dug f· • Bored D

lbs. per square inch Date

5%7 below land surface Date

vu rwov /,/6/ ) on Gt)
s7Are ENGINEER«Ar. wEta.ors/ea&d.». "1- 1

LE, CRCOK STATE OF OREGON 5,]5, sate Permtt No.

(4) PROPOSED USE (check):
Domestic O Industrial O Municipal 0
Irrigatuoh'rest wen D other DJ

Address

(9) CONSTRUCTION:
Was well gravel packed? D Yes~izc of gravel: _

Gravel placed from ------ ft. to ------ ft.

was a surface seal provided? D Yes f;vrtr, To what depth? .....-.......... ft.
Material used In seal-

(6)_ CASING INSTALLED: "4e4 wed"9/'
1~." Diam. from --···0-·-··· ft. to ./.....£,L ..... ft. Gage ·7/:···"··········
-------...' Diam. from ----.J.t. to ft. Gage ..=/···········"·····

County

Name

File Original and
First Copy With the
STATE ENGINEER,
SALEM, OREGON

"Diam. from ft. to ft. Gage

(7) PERFORATIONS: Perforated? D Yes p6
Type of perforator used
SIZE of perforations in. by In.

__ ... perforations from ft. to It.

perforations fr ft. to ft.
perforations from ····- ft.·to ft.
perforations from• perforations from ft. to ft.

(8) SCREENS: Well screen Installed 0 Yes r!h<o'
r

Manufacturer's Name
Type.... ·------------Model No. _

•· ···-·······-- Slot size ..-.-----.....Set from ft. to ft.

Diam. ············-·· Slot size -··--··-···· Set from ft. to ft.

(3) TYPE OF WORK (check):
New wen Deepening D Reconditioning DJ

bandonment, describe material and procedure in Item 11.
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June 2020 aerial imagery from NRCS GaleVJay website imported into ArcMap GIS software in statewide Lambert projection.
Waler rights were imported from OWRD GIS data.
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Oreg
Tina Kotek, Governor

n Water Resources Department
North Mall Office Building
725 Summer St NE, Suite A

Salem, OR 97301
Phone 503 986-0900

Fax 503 986-0904

September 26, 2023

GOLDEN RULE FARMS INC.
PO BOX 255
CHRISTMAS VALLEY, OR 97641

REFERENCE: Transfer Application T-13925

Enclosed is a copy of the final order approving your water right transfer application.

The time allowed to complete the transfer is specified in the final order.· YOU SHOULD GIVE
PARTICULAR ATTENTION TO THE TIME LIMIT. The water right for any portion of the authorized
change in character of use or change in place of use NOT carried out within the time allowed
will be lost.

An extension of the time limit can be allowed only upon a showing that diligent effort has been
made to complete the actual change(s) within the time allowed.

You are required to hire a Certified Water Rights Examiner (CWRE) to complete a Claim of
Beneficial Use report and map which must be submitted to this Department within one year of
the date you complete the change(s) or within one year of the completion date authorized in
the transfer final order, whichever occurs first.

If you have any questions related to this transfer, you may contact your caseworker, Arla Davis,
by telephone at 503-979-3129 or by e-mail at Arla.L.Davis@oregon.gov.

sere. pt
Julie C. Baustian
Water Rights Services Support
Transfers and Conservation Section

cc: JR. Johnson, Watermaster Dist. # 10 (via email)
Elizabeth Howard, Lindsay Thane, Agent

Enclosure



BEFORE THE WATER RESOURCES DEPARTMENT
OF THE

STATEOF OREGON

In the Matter of Transfer Application
T-13925, Harney County

FINAL ORDER
APPROVING ADDITIONAL POINTS OF
APPROPRIATION AND A CHANGE IN
PLACE OF USE

Authority

Oregon Revised Statutes (ORS) 537.705 and 540.505 to 540.580 establish the process in which a
water right holder may submit a request to transfer the point of appropriation, place of use, or
character of use authorized under an existing water right. Oregon Administrative Rules (OAR)
Chapter 690, Division 380 implement the statutes and provides the Department's procedures
and criteria for evaluating transfer applications.

Applicant
GOLDEN RULE FARMS INC.
PO BOX 225
CHRISTMAS VALLEY, OR 97641

Findings of Fact

1. On February 18, 2022, GOLDEN RULE FARMS, INC. filed an application for additional points
of appropriation and to change the place of use under Certificate 32394. The Department
assigned the application number T-13925.

2. Notice of the application for transfer was published on March 1, 2022, pursuant to OAR
690-380-4000.

3. Timely comments were _submitted to the Department in response to the notice, The issues
raised by the comments focused primarily on concerns that:

a) The application fails to meet statutory requirements.

b) The applicant failed to comply with measurement and reporting conditions for
Certificate 32394.

c) There is no evidence of water use for Certificate 32394.

d) The application form does not conform to the statutory requirements.
«

e) Injury must include domestic water users, including any exempt water users that
could be impacted

This final order is subject to judicial review by the Court ofAppeals under 0RS 183.482: Any petition for judicial
review must be filed within the 60-day time period specified by 0RS 183.482(1). Pursuantto ORS 536.075 and OAR
137-003-0675, y0u may petition for judicial review or petition the Director for reconsideration ofthis order. A
petition for reconsideration may be grantedor denied by the Director, and if no action is taken within 60 days
following the date the petition was filed, the petition shall be deemed denied.

T-13925.ald Page 1 of 5 Special Order Volume 129, Pageill



f) Injury Analysis should also include the surface water rights held by Malheur National
Wildlife Refuge.

g) WRD lacks the authority to add additional well locations because the transfer
statute allows only for a change of point of diversion.

h) OWRD should not allow GRF to have multiple overlapping transfer applications.
i) Rule OAR 690-008-001(8}(c) is unlawful, because it is contrary to ORS 537.525.
j) There are cones of depression in numerous areas in the GHVGAC (Greater Harney

Valley Groundwater Area of Concern).
k) Water is severely over-allocated [in the GHVGAC].
I) Some commenters do not agree with, nor support, the transfer.

4. Not all issues raised by the commenters are relevant to the criteria for review of a water
right transfer as per OAR 690-380-4010 and approval of a transfer application under OAR
690-380-5000. Many of the issues noted in Finding of Fact #3, though important to the
residents and water resources of the area, do not directly relate to the transfer review
criteria. Rather, the statutory basis for approving a water right transfer application is
relatively narrow and confined to the Department finding or determining: ­

a) The water right proposed for transfer is a water USE: subject to transfer;
b) The portion of the water right proposed for transfer is not cancelled nor subject to

forfeiture for non-use pursuant to ORS 540.610;
c) The water user is ready, willing and able to use the full amount of water allowed

under the right;
d) The proposed transfer would not result in enlargement of the water right proposed

for transfer; and
e) The proposed transfer would not result in injury to other water rights.

5. On March 1, 2023,th Department mailed a copy of the draft Preliminary Determination
proposing to approve Transfer Application T-13925 to the applicant. The draft Preliminary
Determination cover letter set forth a deadline of April 1, 2023, for the applicantto
respond. The applicant requested that the Department proceed with issuance of a
Preliminary Determination and provided the necessary-information to demonstrate that
the applicant is authorized to pursue the transfer.

6. On June 23, 2023, the Department.issued a Preliminary Determination proposing to
approve Transfer T-13925 and mailed a copy to the applicant. Additionally, notice of the
Preliminary Determination for the transf_er application was published on the-Department's
weekly notice on June 27, 2023, and in the Burns Times-Herald newspaper on June28 and
July 5, 2023, pursuant to ORS 540.520 and OAR 690-380-4020. No protests were filed in
response to the notice.

T-13925.ald Page 2of5 special order volume 129, Paa]\'
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7. The right to be transferred is as follows:

Certificate: 32394 in the name of JOHN OR GEORGIA CROW (perfected under Permit
G-1463)

Use: IRRIGATION of 75.53 ACRES
Priority Date: OCTOBER 2, 1959
Rate: 0.94 CUBIC FOOT PER SECOND
Limit/Duty: The amount of water used for irrigation, together with the amount secured

under any other right existing for the same lands, shall be limited to ONE­
EIGHTIETH of one cubic foot per second per acre, or its equivalent for each
acre irrigated and shall be further limited to a diversion of not to exceed 3
acre feet per acre for each acre irrigated during the irrigation season of
each year.

Source: . WELL No. 1, a tributary of MALHEUR LAKE

Authorized Point of Appropriation:
Twp Rng Mer Sec Q-Q Measured Distances

WELL NO. 1 {CROW WELL) - 1562 FEET
27 S 31 E WM 1 SWNE SOUTH AND 21 FEET EAST FROM THE

N1/4 CORNER OF SECTION 1

Authorized Place of Use:
IRRIGATION

Proposed change
Proposed APOATwp Rng Mer Sec a-2 GLot in POU and only acres

APOA acres

27 S 31E WM 1 NWNE 2 9.83 30.7
27 S 31E WM 1 SWNE 4.4 30.6

SUB-TOTAL ACREAGE 14.23 61.3
TOTAL ACREAGE 75.53

8. Transfer Application T-13925 proposes additional points of appropriation for all of the right
with approximate distance from the authorized point of appropriation as follows:

Approx. distance from

Twp Rng Mer Sec 0-0 Measured Distances authorized point of
appropriation in miles

(mi.)

BRIGGS 1 (HARN 1893) - 125 FEET
CROWWELL (HARN

27 S 32 E WM 6 NE NE SOUTH AND 915 FEET WEST FROM
THE NE CORNER OF SECTION 6 1461)-1.3 mi

BRIGGS 2 (HARN 1460)- 1280 FEET
CROWWELL (HARN27 S 32 E WM 6 .NENW SOUTH AND 1 FOOTWEST FROM

THE N1/4 CORNER OF SECTION 6 1461)-1.1 mi

T-13925.ald Page 3 of 5 special order volume 129, Page[[L]



9. Transfer Application T-13925 also proposes to change the place of use of a portion of the right to:
IRRIGATION

Twp Rng Mer Sec a-0 GLot Acres
27 S 31 E WM 1 NWNE 2 0.1
27 S 31 E WM 1 SWNE 0.2
27 S 31E WM 1 SE NE 13.93

TOTAL 14.23

Transfer Review Criteria [OAR 690-380-4000(14), 690-380-4010(2) and 0AR 690-380-2110(2)]

10. Water has been used within the last five years according to the terms and conditions of the
right. There is no information in the record that would demonstrate that the right is
subject to forfeiture under ORS 540.610.

11. A water delivery system sufficient to use the full amount of water allowed under the
existing right was present within the five-year period prior to submittal of Transfer
Application T-13925.

12. The water right is subject to transfer as defined in ORS 540.505(4) and OAR 690-380-
0100(14).

13. The proposed points of appropriation develop groundwater from the same aquifer as the
authorized point of appropriation, as required by 0AR 690-380-2110(2).

14. The proposed changes, as conditioned, would not resultinenlargement of the right.

15. The proposed changes, as conditioned, would not result in injury to other existing water
rights.

16. All other application requirements are met.

Conclusion of Law

The additional points of appropriation and change in place of use proposed in Transfer
Application T-13925 are consistent with the requirements of ORS 537.705 arid 540.505 to
540.580 and OAR 690-380-5000.

Now, therefore, it is ORDERED:

1. The additional points of appropriation and change in place of use proposed in Transfer
Application T-13925 are approved.

2. The right to the use of the water is restricted to beneficial use at the place of use described
and is subject to all other conditions and limitations contained in Certificate 32394 and any
related decree.

3. Water right Certificate 32394 is cancelled.

T-13925.ald Page 4 of 5 Special Order Volume 129, Pageill
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4. The quantity of water diverted at the new additional points of appropriation (BRIGGS 1 and
BRIGGS 2), together with that diverted atthe original point of appropriation (CROW WELL),
shall not exceed the quantity of water lawfully available at the original point of
appropriation (CROW WELL).

5. Water shall be acquired from the same aquifer (water source) as the original point of
appropriation.

6. The former place of use of the transferred right shall no longer receive water under the
right.

7. Water use measurement conditions:

a. Before water use may begin under this order,the water user shall install a totalizing
flow meter, qr, with prior approval of the Director, another suitable measuring device,
at each point of appropriation, (new and existing).

b. The water user shall maintain the meters or measuring devices _in good working order.

c. The water user shall allow the Watermaster access to the meters or measuring devices;
provided however, where the meters or measuring devices are located within a private
structure, the Watermaster shall request access upon reasonable notice.

8. Full beneficial use of the water shall be made, consistent with the terms of this order, on or
before October 1, 2026. A Claimof Beneficial Use prepared by a Certified Water Right
Examiner shall be submitted by the applicant to the Department within one year after the
deadline for completion of the changes and full beneficial use of the water.

9. After satisfactory proof of beneficial use is received, a new certificate confirming the right
transferred will be issued.

SEP 2 62023

nsfer and Conservation Section Manager, for
COCK, ACTING DIRECTOR

Oregon Water Resources Department
SEP 2 7 2023

Mailing date:· _

T-13925.ald Page 5 of 5 Special Order Volume 129, PageJ..11;



Transfer: T- 13925
TransferType: Regular Transfer
Applicant:

GOLDEN RULE FARMS INC.
PO BOX 2552
CHRISTMAS VALLEY, OR 97641
Email:
Irrigation District: D NIA

Phone:

Agent: □NIA
ELIZABETH HOWARD
1211 SW 5TH AVE SUITE 1900
PORTLAND, OR 97204
Email:
CWRE: 0 NIA

Transfer Specialist:

loo

Phone:

Email:
Affected Local Gov'ts: D NIA
County Of Harney
Email:
Current Landowner if other than Applicant: [] NA

Email:

Water Rights Affected

Email:
Affected Tribal Gov't: 0 NIA
UNAVAILABLE
Email:
Receiving Landowner: [] N/A

Email:

File
Marked App. File # or Decree Name Permit Certificate RR/CR Needed RR/CR Nos.

□ G-1593 G-1463 32394 0Yes [Jo

□ [J Yes [Jo

□ ]Yes [Jo

Key Dates & Initial Actions:

Rec'd: February 18, 2022 Proposed Action(s): ADDITIONAL POINT OF APPROPRIATION; PLACE OF
USE

Fees Pd: 3340.00 WM District: 10 ODFW District:

Initial Public Notice: March 1, 2022 WM Review sent: ODFW Review sent:

Acknowledgement Letter sent ] GW Review sent: [J/A

County sent cc: ofAck Letter IZJ BOR notified (date): [JN/A
Newspaper quote requested: Request for news$ sent: News$ received:

Request to publish sent: Affidavit of publication received: Last day of publication:

Document

DPD

PD

FO
ate:1ygp2
tots: l!_

0

Changes
Made Coordinator

Signature
Bin

Signature
Date

EL, N/A

~ _oa_t_e:__

')("1Q] [SSL]},

Special Order Volume: Vol. \ ?-9Pages_l _ry _
Transfer Cover Sheet Last Revised 10-29-18
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1n Reply Refer to:
FWS/Rl

United States Department of the Interior

FISH AND WILDLIFE SERVICE
911 NE 11Avenue

Portland, Oregon 97232-4181

U..
FISII & MIDLIFE

&l
August 2, 2023

Lisa Jaramillo
Transfer and Conservation Section Manager
Transfer and Conservation Section.
Oregon Water Resources Department
725 Summer Street NE Suite A
Salem, OR 97301

Re: Letter ofConcern on the approved Preliminary Determinations for transfer applications T-13924, T-
13925, T-13926

Dear Lisa Jaramillo,

The US Fish and Wildlife Service (Service) wishes to provide a Letter ofConcern to the Oregon Water
Resources Department (Department) regarding the negative impact of the approval ofPreliminary
Determinations for Transfer Applications T-13924, T-13925, and Tl 3926, which were posted in the
Department's Public Notice ofWater Use Requests on June 28, 2023. The Service does not find
disagreement with Department's Preliminary Determination for approval ofT-13924, T-13925, and T­
13926 based on strict interpretation of statutes and the Department's procedures and criteria for
evaluating transfer applications under Oregon Administrative Rules Chapter 690, Division 380. However,
the Service expresses concern that continued overallocation ofgroundwater from existing permitted water
rights will impair habitats in and around the Malheur National Wildlife Refuge (Refuge) and Malheur
Lake. If the applications are approved, the Service strongly urges the Department to implement a
requirement for consistent timely groundwater level monitoring at a monthly interval near each cluster of
wells.

The Service has concerns that the currently permitted water rights under the transfer applications have
already caused changes in groundwater availability that adversely affect the Refuge's two certified water
rights: C93906 and C7343. Groundwater levels in numerous observation wells in the area frequently
show a decline since the well's inception, with a most precipitous decline occurring in the last 1 O years.
C93906, a point of appropriation with a priority date of2002, is a well drilled to access aquifer depths up
to 111 feet with a maximum rate ofwithdrawal of 0.07 CFS and period of use year-round for the purpose
ofWildlife Refuge Management. C7343, a certified water right with a priority date of 1923, is the
appropriation of 15.0 CFS offlow from a spring for the maintenance ofthe Refuge's Wildlife
Management trust resources. Flows from this spring fill into a pond before flowing into Malheur Lake.
Declines in the spring flow for the past 8 years have resulted in a lower pond levels and an increased
:frequency in episodes of the pond drying out. Since 2017, we have visual confirmation that there is
minimal to no flow from the spring.

REGION 1
COLUMBIA-PACIFIC NORTHWEST

WASHINGTON, OREGON. IDAHO, PACIFIC
ISLANDS

REGION 8
PACIFIC SOUTHWEST

CALIFORNIA, NEVADA. OREGON (KLAMATH
BASIN)



Golden Rule Farms' transfer application, T-13924 and T-13926, requests to add eight new points of
appropriation, six ofwhich will be newly drilled wells (Windmill 1-4 and 6-7), ranging in depth between
75 and 150 feet. These new wells may access groundwater depths up to 4 times deeper than the currently
authorized wells (Briggs 1 (36 feet deep) and Briggs 2 (35 feet deep)). It is difficult to fully understand
the impact of this project on Refuge water rights. With the additional seven wells proposed under the
transfer application and a presumption that this change would enable them to use their entire water right,
there would effectively be an increase in groundwater use over what has been used historically. Given
existing over-allocation of groundwater in the Harney Basin that is already contributing to declines in
spring flow under C7343, effectively expanding groundwater use in this area is likely to cause further
harm.

The Service is concerned that continued use ofgroundwater pumping and the operation ofadditional
wells will continue to remove groundwater that would normally drain to Malheur Lake and provide
essential habitat. Malheur Lake is important habitat for numerous plants and animal species, but
especially for its location as a stopover on the Pacific Flyway and for the Great Basin Redband Trout.
Malheur Lake is downgradient of shallow groundwater flow. Groundwater declines have been observed
in and around Malheur Lake, especially in the Crane area east ofMalheur Lake (Gingerich et al. 2021).
The Service is concerned that Malheur Lake is receiving less groundwater inflow than it has historically
due to the overallocation ofgroundwater use.

In the Division 512, Malheur Lake Basin Program, Oregon Administrative Rules 690-512-0020, outlines
the rules for the Groundwater use in the Greater Harney Valley Groundwater Area ofConcern, in which
section (7)(a) requires that each new permit must include the construction ofan observation well that is
the same depth as the production well, within 6 months of issuance. If the transfer applications are
authorized, then the Service strongly urges the Department to implement this requirement and to include
timely measurements at least monthly for all wells associated with the transfer applications.

Groundwater level declines in the basin are the result ofover-allocation and are a serious concern for all
groundwater users and for the management of trust resources at the Refuge. In May 2020, OWRD posted
aNews Release (20-04) that cautions against further groundwater development in the Harney Basin. The
News Release explains that the preliminary result from the Harney Basin Groundwater Study indicates
that groundwater use is greater than recharge to the aquifer and the current annual groundwater pumping
is unsustainable.

If you have questions, concerns, or need more information, please contact the Service's Water Resources
Branch Rachel_Esralew@fws.gov (503-231-2395) or Refuge Deputy Project Leader, Tara Wertz
(Tara_Wertz@fws.gov (541-493-2612).

Sincerely,

RACHEL ESRALEW DigitallysignedbyRACHELESRALEW
Date: 2023.08.04 15:10:37 -07'00'

Rachel Esralew
Water Resources Branch Chief - Supervisory Hydrologist
U.S. Fish and Wildlife Service
Columbia Pacific Northwest and Pacific Southwest Region

2



CC:
Tara Wertz, Deputy Refuge Project Leader, Malheur NWR, USFWS
Mary Lindenberg, Hydrologist, Water Resources Branch, USFWS

References
Gingerich, S.B., Johnson, H.M., Boschmann, D.E., Grondin, G.H., Garcia, C.A., and Schibel,
H.J., 2022, Location information, discharge, and water-quality data for selected wells, springs,
and streams in the Hamey Basin, Oregon: U.S. Geological Survey data release,
http://doi.org/10.5066/P9JOFE5M.
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STATrE OF OREGON
WATER RESOURCES DEPARTMENT
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Subscribed and sworn before me this_s~·__day of j\)L~

BURNS TIMES-HERALD
355 N. Broadway, Burns, Oregon 97720

AFFIDAVIT OF PUBLICATION

a printed copy ofwhich is hereto annexed, was published in the said newspaper for

2 successive and consecutive weeks in the following issues:
oaes on@cation: 78Jure 5Jul4 7025

k'au, n&th_
By Terri L. Smith, Advertising Manager
The Burns Times-Herald

I Terri L. Smith, being first and duly sworn, depose and say that I am the Advertising
Manager of the Burns Times-Herald, a newspaper of general circulation, as defined
by ORS 193.010 and 193.020, published at Burns, in the aforesaid County and State
by the Burns Times-Herald that the

Pubic Notice: T-\74

County of Harney

STATE OF OREGON

Notice of Prelimi­
nary Determination

for
Water Right Trans-

fer T-13925

T-13925 filed by
Golden Rule Farms
Inc., PO Box 225
Christmas Valley,
OR 97641, propos­
es additional points
of appropriation and
a change in place of
use under Certificate
32394. The right al­
lows the use of 0.94
cubic foot per second
from a well in Sec.
1, T27S, R31E, WM
for irrigation in Sec.
1, T27S, R31E, WM.
The applicant propos­
es additional points of
appropriation in Sec.
6, T27S, R32E, WM
and to change the
place of use within
Sec. 1, T27S, R31 E,
WM. The Water Re­
sources Department
proposes to approve
the transfer, based
on the requirements
of ORS Chapter 540
and OAR 690-380-
5000.

PUBLIC NOTICE

Received by OWRD

JUL 1 0 2023

OFFICIAL STAMP
STANLEY ROBERT FALLEY

3Z NOTARY PUBLIC - OREGON
COMMISSION NO 1015734

MY COMMISSION EXPIRES SEPTEMBER 13, 202s

Salem, OR
Filed. _,21

STATE OF OREGON
for the

COUNTY OF HARNEY

No. _

Any person may file,
jointly or severally, a
protest or standing
statement within 30
days after the last
date of newspaper
publication of this no­
tice, 07/05/2023. Call
(503) 979-9931 to ob­
tain additional infor­
mation. If no protests
are filed, the Depart­
ment will issue a final
order consistent with
the preliminary deter­
mination.

Publish June 28 and
July 5, 2023

Clerk

Deputy

From the Office of _

ttorney for _
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regon
Tina Kotek, Governor

June 23, 2023

VIA CERTIFIED MAIL AND E-MAIL

GOLDEN RULE FARMS INC.
PO BOX 255
CHRISTMAS VALLEY, OR 97641

Water Resources Department
North Mall Office Building
725 Summer St NE, Suite A

Salem, OR 97301
Phone 503 986-0900

Fax 503 986-0904
www.oregon.gov/owrd

SUBJECT: Water Right Transfer Application T-13925

Please find enclosed the Preliminary Determination indicating that, based on the information available,
the Department intends to approve application T-13925. This document is an intermediate step in the
approval process; water may not be used legally as proposed in the transfer application until a Final
Order has been issued by the Department. Please read this entire letter carefully to determine your
responsibility for additional action.

A public notice is being published in the Department's weekly publication and in the Burns Times­
Herald newspaper, simultaneously with issuance of the Preliminary Determination. The notice
initiates a period in which any person may file either a protest opposing the decision proposed by the
Department in the Preliminary Determination or a standing statement supporting the Department's
decision. The protest period will end 30 days after the last date of newspaper publication.

If no protest is filed, the Department will issue a Final Order consistent with the Preliminary
Determination. You should receive a copy of the Final Order about 30 days after the close of the
protest period.

If a protest is filed, the application may be referred to a contested case proceeding. A contested case
provides an opportunity for the proponents and opponents of the decision proposed in the
Preliminary Determination to present information and arguments supporting their position in a
quasi-judicial proceeding.

Please don't hesitate to contact me at 503-979-3129 or arla.l.davis@water.oregon.gov, if I may be of
assistance

Sincerely,

Arla L Davis
Transfer Specialist
Transfer and Conservation Section

cc: T-13925
Donald Swindlehurst, District 10 Watermaster (via e-mail)
Elizabeth Howard, Lindsay Thane, Agent for the applicant (via e-mail)
Commenters: Laurie O'Connor, Ben Mccanna, Lisa Brown Waterwatch

encs



BEFORE THE WATER RESOURCES DEPARTMENT
OFTHE

STATE OF OREGON

In the Matter of Transfer Application
T-13925, Harney County

PRELIMINARY DETERMINATION
PROPOSING APPROVAL OF
ADDITIONAL POINTS OF APPROPRIATION
AND A CHANGE IN PLACE OF USE

Authority

Oregon Revised Statutes (ORS} 537.705 and 540.505 to 540.580 establish the process in which a
water right holder may submit a request to transfer the point of appropriation, place of use, or
character of use authorized under an existing water right. Oregon Administrative Rules (OAR}
Chapter 690, Division 380 implement the statutes and provides the Department's procedures
and criteria for evaluating transfer applications.

Applicant
GOLDEN RULE FARMS INC.
PO BOX 255
CHRISTMAS VALLEY, OR 97641

Findings of Fact

1. On February 18, 2022, GOLDEN RULE FARMS, INC. filed an application for additional points
of appropriation and to change the place of use under Certificate 32394. The Department
assigned the application number T-13925.

2. Notice of the application for transfer was published on March 1, 2022, pursuant to OAR
690-380-4000.

3. Timely comments were submitted to the Department in response to the notice. The issues
raised by the comments focused primarily on concerns that:

a) The application fails to meet statutory requirements.

b} The applicant failed to comply with measurement and reporting conditions for
Certificate 32394.

c} There is no evidence of water use for Certificate 32394.

d) The application form does not conform to the statutory requirements.

e) Injury must include domestic water users, including any exempt water users that
could be impacted

f) Injury Analysis should also include the surface water rights held by Malheur National
Wildlife Refuge.

Pursuant to 0AR 690-380-4030, any person may file a protest or standing statementwithin 30 days after the last
date of publication of the newspaper notice or the Department's weekly notice as prescribed by OAR 690-380­
4020, whichever is later, of this preliminary determination.

T-13925.ald Page 1of7



g) WRD lacks the authority to add additional well locations because the transfer
statute allows only for a change of point of diversion.

h) OWRD should not allow GRF to have multiple overlapping transfer applications.

i) Rule OAR 690-008-001{8}(c) is unlawful, because it is contrary to ORS 537.525.

j) There are cones of depression in numerous areas in the GHVGAC (Greater Harney
Valley Groundwater Area of Concern).

k) Water is severely over-allocated [in the GHVGAC].

I) Some commenters do not agree with, nor support, the transfer.

4. Not all issues raised by the commenters are relevant to the criteria for review of a water
right transfer as per OAR 690-380-4010 and approval of a transfer application under OAR
690-380-5000. Many of the issues noted in Finding of Fact #3, though important to the
residents and water resources of the area, do not directly relate to the transfer review
criteria. Rather, the statutory basis for approving a water right transfer application is
relatively narrow and confined to the Department finding or determining:

a) The water right proposed for transfer is a water use subject to transfer;

b) The portion of the water right proposed for transfer is not cancelled nor subject to
forfeiture for non-use pursuant to ORS 540.610;

c) The water user is ready, willing and able to use the full amount of water allowed
under the right;

d) The proposed transfer would not result in enlargement of the water right proposed
for transfer; and

e) The proposed transfer would not result in injury to other water rights.

5. On March 1, 2023, the Department mailed a copy of the draft Preliminary Determination
proposing to approve Transfer Application T-13925 to the applicant. The draft Preliminary
Determination cover letter set forth a deadline of April 1, 2023, for the applicant to
respond. The applicant requested that the Department proceed with issuance of a
Preliminary Determination and provided the necessary information to demonstrate that
the applicant is authorized to pursue the transfer.

6. The right to be transferred is as follows:

Certificate: 32394 in the name of JOHN OR GEORGIA CROW (perfected under Permit
G-1463)

Use: IRRIGATION of 75.53 ACRES
Priority Date: OCTOBER 2, 1959
Rate: 0.94 CUBIC FOOT PER SECOND
Limit/Duty: The amount of water used for irrigation, together with the amount secured

under any other right existing for the same lands, shall be limited to ONE­
EIGHTIETH of one cubic foot per second per acre, or its equivalent for each
acre irrigated and shall be further limited to a diversion of not to exceed 3

T-13925.ald Page 2 of 7



Source:

acre feet per acre for each acre irrigated during the irrigation season of
each year.
WELL No. 1, a tributary of MALHEUR LAKE

Authorized Point of Appropriation:
Twp Rng Mer Sec 0-0 Measured Distances

WELL NO. 1 (CROW WELL) - 1562 FEET
27 S 31E WM 1 SWNE SOUTH AND 21 FEET EAST FROM THE

N1/4 CORNER OF SECTION 1

Authorized Place of Use:
IRRIGATION

Proposed change
Proposed APOA

Twp Rng Mer Sec Q-Q GLot in POU and
only acres

APOA acres

27 S 31E WM 1 NWNE 2 9.83 30.7
27 S 31 E WM 1 SWNE 4.4 30.6

SUB-TOTAL ACREAGE 14.23 61.3
TOTAL ACREAGE 75.53

8. Transfer Application T-13925 proposes additional points of appropriation for all of the right
with approximate distance from the authorized point of appropriation as follows:

Twp Rng Mer Sec Q-Q Measured Distances
Approx. distance from authorized
point of appropriation in miles (mi.)

BRIGGS 1 (HARN 1893)- 125 FEET
27 S 32 E WM 6 NE NE SOUTH AND 915 FEET WEST FROM CROW WELL (HARN 1461)-1.3 mi

THE NE CORNER OF SECTION 6
BRIGGS 2 (HARN 1460) - 1280 FEET

27 S 32 E WM 6 NENW SOUTH AND 1 FOOT WEST FROM CROW WELL (HARN 1461)-1.1 mi
THE N1/4 CORNER OF SECTION 6

9. Transfer Application T-13925 also proposes to change the place of use of a portion of the right
to:

IRRIGATION
Twp Rng Mer Sec Q-Q GLot Acres

27 S 31E WM 1 NWNE 2 0.1
27 S 31 E WM 1 SWNE 0.2
27 S 31E WM 1 SE NE 13.93

TOTAL 14.23

Transfer Review Criteria {OAR 690-380-4000{14}, 690-380-4010(2) and 0AR 690-380-2110(2)]

10. Water has been used within the last five years according to the terms and conditions of the
right. There is no information in the record that would demonstrate that the right is
subject to forfeiture under ORS 540.610.

T-13925.ald Page 3 0f7



11. A water delivery system sufficient to use the full amount of water allowed under the
existing right was present within the five-year period prior to submittal of Transfer
Application T-13925.

12. The water right is subject to transfer as defined in ORS 540.505(4) and OAR 690-380­
0100(14).

13. The proposed points of appropriation develop groundwater from the same aquifer as the
authorized point of appropriation, as required by OAR 690-380-2110(2).

14. The proposed changes, as conditioned, would not result in enlargement ofthe right.

15. The proposed changes, as conditioned, would not result in injury to other existing water
rights.

16. All other application requirements are met.

Determination and Proposed Action

The additional points of appropriation and change in place of use proposed in Transfer
Application T-13925 appear to be consistent with the requirements of ORS 537.705 and
540.505 to 540.580 and 0AR 690-380-5000. If protests are not filed pursuant to OAR 690-380­
4030, the application will be approved.

If Transfer Application T-13925 is approved, the final order will include the following:

1. The additional points of appropriation and change in place of use proposed in Transfer
Application T-13925 are approved.

2. The right to the use of the water is restricted to beneficial use at the place of use described
and is subject to all other conditions and limitations contained in Certificate 32394 and any
related decree.

3. Water right Certificate 32394 is cancelled.

4. The quantity ofwater diverted at the new additional points of appropriation (BRIGGS 1 and
BRIGGS 2), together with that diverted at the original point of appropriation {CROW WELL},
shall not exceed the quantity of water lawfully available at the original point of
appropriation {CROW WELL}.

5. Water shall be acquired from the same aquifer (water source) as the original point of
appropriation.

6. The former place of use of the transferred right shall no longer receive water under the
right.

T-13925.ald Page 4 of7



Protests must be in writing and received in hard copy form with the appropriate statutory
protest filing fee; protests cannot be filed by electronic mail. [OAR 690-002-0025(3) and 690-
380-0100(9)]. The protest must include the following:

- The person's name, address, and telephone number;

All reasonably ascertainable issues and all reasonably available arguments supporting
the person's position by the close of the protest period. Failure to raise a reasonably
ascertainable issue in a protest or failure to provide sufficient specificity to afford the
Department an opportunity to respond to the issue may preclude consideration of the
issue during the hearing;

If you are the applicant, a protest fee of $480 required by ORS 536.050; and

If you are not the applicant, a protest fee of $950 required by ORS 536.050 and proof of
service of the protest upon the applicant.

Requests for Standing

Under the provisions of 0AR 690-380-4030(5), the De_partment shall provide to persons who
have filed standing statements as defined under OAR 690-380-0100(11) notice of any
differences between the Department's Preliminary Determination and the Final Order, notice of
a hearing on the application under 0AR 137-003-0535, and an opportunity to request limited
party status or party status in the hearing.

Requests for standing must be received in the Water Resources Department no later than 30
days after the last date of publication of the newspaper notice or the Department's weekly
notice as prescribed by OAR 690-380-4020, whichever is later. Requests for standing must be in
writing, and must include the following:

- The requester's name, mailing address and telephone number;

If the requester is representing a group, association or other organization, the name,
address and telephone number of the represented group;

- A statement that the requester supports the preliminary determination as issued.

After the protest period has ended, the Director will either issue a Final Order or schedule a
contested case hearing. The contested case hearing will be scheduled only if a protest has been
filed under OAR 690-380-4030. In accordance with OAR 690-380-4200, notice and conduct of
the hearing shall:

Be under the applicable provisions of ORS 183.310 to 183.550, pertaining to contested
cases, and the hearing shall be held in the area where the rights are located unless all
parties stipulate otherwise; and
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7. Water use measurement conditions:

a. Before water use may begin under this order, the water user shall install a totalizing flow
meter, or, with prior approval of the Director, another suitable measuring device, at each
point of appropriation, (new and existing).

b. The water user shall maintain the meters or measuring devices in good working order.

c. The water user shall allow the Watermaster access to the meters or measuring devices;
provided however, where the meters or measuring devices are located within a private
structure, the Watermaster shall request access upon reasonable notice.

8. Full beneficial use of the water shall be made, consistent with the terms of this order, on or
before October 1, 2026. A Claim of Beneficial Use prepared by a Certified Water Right
Examiner shall be submitted by the applicant to the Department within one year after the
deadline for completion of the changes and full beneficial use of the water.

9. After satisfactory proof of beneficial use is received, a new certificate confirming the right
transferred will be issued.

in Salem, Oregon on JUN 2 3 2023Da

and Conservation Section Manager, for
OCK, ACTING DIRECTOR

Oregon Water Resources Department

This Preliminary Determination was prepared by Arla Davis. If you have questions about the information in
this document, you may reach me at 503-979-3129 or Arla.L.Davis@water.oregon.gov.

Protests

Under the provisions of ORS 540.520(6) &(7) and OAR 690-380-4030, within 30 days after the
last date of publication of the newspaper notice or the Department's weekly notice as
prescribed by OAR 690-380-4020, whichever is later, any person may file, jointly or severally, a
protest expressing opposition of approval of the transfer application and disagreement with
this Preliminary Determination or a standing statement in support of this Preliminary
Determination. If this Preliminary Determination determines that a change in point of diversion
or appropriation would result in injury, the applicant may file a notification of intent to pursue
approval of the transfer under 0AR 690-380-5030 to 690-380-5050. Protests and standing
statements must be received by the Water Resources Department within 30 days after the last
date of publication of the newspaper notice or the Department's weekly notice-as prescribed by
OAR 690-380-4020, whichever is later.
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If a protest has asserted that a water right to be transferred has been forfeited through
non-use, include the notice and procedures described in OAR 690-017-0500 to 690-017-
0900.

If after hearing the Department issues a proposed Final Order finding that a change in point of
diversion or appropriation will result in injury, the applicant may file a notification of intent to
pursue approval of the transfer under OAR 690-380-5030 to 690-380-5050 within 15 days of
receipt of the proposed order. Notwithstanding 690-002-0175, if the applicant files a
notification of intent to pursue approval of the transfer under 690-380-5030 to 690-380-5050,
the deadline for filing exceptions to the proposed order shall be 30 days after the Department
provides notice to the parties that the transfer does not meet the requirements of 690-380-
5030 to 690-380-5050.

If you do not request a hearing within 30 days after the close of the protest period, or if you
withdraw a request for a hearing, notify the Department or the administrative law judge that
you will not appear, or fail to appear at a scheduled hearing, the Director may issue a final
order by default. If the Director issues a Final Order by default, the Department designates the
relevant portions of its files on this matter, including all materials that you have submitted
relating to this matter, as the record for purpose of proving a primafacie case upon default.

You may be represented by an attorney at the hearing. Legal aid organizations may be able to
assist a party with limited financial resources. Generally, partnerships, corporations,
associations, governmental subdivisions, or public or private organizations are represented by
an attorney. However, consistent with OAR 690-002-0020 and OAR 690-137-0555, an agency
representative may represent partnerships, corporations, associations, governmental
subdivisions or public, or private organizations if the Department determines that appearance
of a person by an authorized representative will not hinder the orderly and timely development
of the record in this case.

Notice Regarding Servicemembers: Active duty servicemembers have a right to stay
proceedings under the federal Servicemembers Civil Relief Act. For more information contact
the Oregon State Bar at 1-800-452-8260, the Oregon Military Department at 971-355-4420, or
the nearest United States Armed Forces Legal Assistance Office through
http://legalassistance.law.af.mil. The Oregon Military Department does not have a toll free
number.

If you have questions about how to file a protest or if you have previously filed a protest and
you want to know the status, please contact Patricia McCarty at 503-979-9160.

If you have questions about the Department or any of its programs, please contact our Water
Resources Customer Service Group at 503-986-0900.

Address any correspondence to: Oregon Water Resources Department, Transfer and
Conservation Section, 725 Summer Street NE, Suite A, Salem OR 97301-1266.
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Schwabe
WILLIAMSON &WYATT

March 31, 2023

RECEIVE
4PR 2023

OWRD Lindsay Thane
Admitted in Oregon, Washington and
Montana
T: 503-796-2059
C: 406-214-1918
lthane@schwabe.comVIA EMAIL (ARLA.L.DAVIS@WATER.OREGON.GOV)

AND FIRST CLASS MAIL

Oregon Water Resources Department
Attn: Arla Davis
725 Summer St NE, Ste. A
Salem, OR 97301

RE: Response to Draft Preliminary Determination for Transfer Application T-13925
Our File No.: 135315-251156

Dear Arla:

This letter is sent on behalfofGolden Rule Farms, Inc. ("Golden Rule Farms"), the applicant
under Transfer Application T-13925. This letter is being sent to confirm that Golden Rule Farms
agrees to the proposed action and conditions set forth in the Draft Preliminary Determination for
T-13925, with one exception. Golden Rule Farms requests that the completion date be revised to
October 1, 2026.

Golden Rule Farms requests an additional two years to complete the T-13925 to allow it
adequate time to complete beneficial use. A Final Order for T-13925 will not be issued until part
way through or near the end ofthe 2023 irrigation season. If there are any protests ofT-13925,
issuance ofa Final Order will be delayed even longer, likely by years. Golden Rule Farms wants
to ensure it has an additional two irrigation seasons beyond what is proposed in the Draft
Preliminary Determination to implement the changes proposed under T-13925. The additional
time is necessary to allow Golden Rule Farms to ensure it has the resources to complete
beneficial use across the entire proposed place ofuse and to develop the additional points of
appropriation. The additional time is also necessary in case Golden Rule Farms encounters any
unexpected delays in completing beneficial use.

In addition, Golden Rule Farms identified the following error that it requests be corrected in the
Preliminary Determination:

• Page 3, Finding ofFact#10: It appears that the last sentence was accidentally cut short
and the following language was not included"... is subject to forfeiture under ORS
540.610."

Enclosed please find a report ofownership in the form ofa Lot Book Report demonstrating that
the "from" lands are owned by Golden Rule Farms, Inc.

Pacwest Center [ 1211 SW5th ] Suite 1900 { Portland, OR ] 97204 1 M503-222-99811 F 503-796-2900 [ schwabe.com



Oregon Water Resources Department
March 31, 2023
Page 2

Please utilize Schwabe's account with the Oregon Water Resources Department to pay the fees
associated with the newspaper publication for T-13925. For our records, please note on
Schwabe's account and invoice that such payment is made for the newspaper publication
associated with T-13925 (Golden Rule Farms).

Please do not hesitate to contact me if you have any questions or require any additional
information.

LTH:lmt
Enclosure

cc: Tim Puckett (via email only)
Elizabeth Howard (via email only)
Scott Montgomery (via email only)

PDX\135315\251156\LTH\36289727.1

RECEIVE­
4PR 0 3 2023

OWRD

schwabe.com



Order No. 583351 AM
Page I

A
Ai&rilitle
111 W Washington St., Bums, OR 97720
PHONE (541)573-2039 FAX (541)573-5844

LOT BOOK REPORT

Nikos Klingenberg
Schwabe, Williamson &Wyatt
1211 SW 5th Ave., Ste. 1900
Portland, OR 97204

March 31, 2023
Title Number: 58335 lAM
Title Officer: Stan Falley
Client File #:
Fee: $200.00

We have searched our Tract Indices as to the following described property:

Subject Property Address: Multiple Parcels, Bums, OR 97720

Legal Description:

Land in Harney County, Oregon, as follows:

In Twp. 26 S., R. 32 E., W.M.: (South ofMalheur Lake)
Sec. 31: Lots 1, 2, 3, 4, 10, 11, 12 and 13, SAVE & EXCEPT road right of way.
Sec. 32: Lots I, now known as Lot 8, and 2, SAVE & EXCEPT road right of way.

In Twp. 27 S., R. 31E.,W.M.:
Sec. 1: Lots 1 and 2, SWANE',SAVE & EXCEPT road right of way.

In Twp. 27 S., R. 32 E., W.M.:
Sec. 2: SW'NW,NSW, NWASEM, SW4SW.
Sec. 3: Lot 1, SE¼NE¼, NE¼SE¼, S½SE¼.
Sec. 4: Lots 2, 3, 4, 5, 6, 7 and 8, S½NW¼, SAVE & EXCEPT that portion conveyed to Harney

County, Oregon, by deed recorded August 6, 1958, in Book 65, Page 274, Deed Records.
Sec. 5: Lots 1, 3, 4, 5, 9 and 10, SE¼NE¼, S½NW¼, SAVE & EXCEPT that portion conveyed to

Hamey County, Oregon, by deed recorded August 6, 1958, in Book 65, Page 274, Deed
Records.

Sec. 6: Lots 1,2,3. 4 and 5, SAVE & EXCEPT that portion conveyed to Harney County, Oregon, by
deed recorded August 6, 1958, in Book 65, Page 274, Deed Records.

Sec. 10: NEl/4, Nl/2SE1/4.
Sec. 11: Wl/2NW1/4, NW1/4SW1/4.

And dated as of: March 17, 2023, at 7:30 a.m.

We find that the last deed of record runs to:
RECEIVE
APR 0 3 2023

WRD

J



Order No. 583351 AM
Page 2

Golden Rule Farms Inc.

We also find the following apparent monetary encumbrances within ten years prior to the
effective date hereof and the following unpaid taxes and city liens:

1. NIA

We have also searched our General Index for judgments and state and federal tax liens against
the above named grantees and find the following:

I. NIA

NOTE: Any map or sketch enclosed as an attachment herewith is furnished for information purposes only to
assist in property location with reference to streets and other parcels. No representation is made as to accuracy
and the company assumes no liability for any loss occurring by reason of reliance thereon.

NOTE: This Lot Book Report is being made with the understanding that it does not represent any form
of title insurance and is not a commitment for a policy of insurance. The information provided herein is
not a full examination of the subject property. Further, if any person, corporation or entity of any kind
should use this report as a basis to produce a title insurance product, it should be understood that it is
clearly outside of Oregon law. Any liability hereunder is limited to the amount paid for said report.

THIS IS NOT A TITLE REPORT, A COMMITMENT TO ISSUE TITLE INSURANCE OR A GUARANTEE
OF ANY KIND. No liability is assumed with this report. Our search was limited to our tract indices and no
examination of the public record was made. The fee charged for this service does not include supplemental
reports or other services. Further dissemination of the information in this report in a form purporting to insure
title to the herein described land is prohibited by law.

'Superior Service with Commitment and Respect for Customers and Employees"

RECEIVE
APR 32023

OWRD



Groundwater Transfer Review Summary Form

Transfer/PA # T- 13925

GW Reviewer Darrick E. Boschmann Date Review Completed: 03/03/2022

Summary of Same Source Review:

D The proposed change in point of appropriation is not within the same aquifer as per OAR 690-380-

21102).

Summary of Injury Review:

D The proposed transfer will result in another, existing water right not receiving previously available

water to which it is legally entitled or result in significant interference with a surface water source as per
690-380-0100(3).

Summary of GW-SWTransfer Similarity Review:

D The proposed SW-GW transfer doesn't meet the definition of "similarly" as per 0AR 690-380-2130.

This is only a summary. Documentation is attached and should be read thoroughly to understand the
basis for determinations.

Version: 20210204



OREGON
Oregon Water Resources Department
725 Summer Street NE, Suite A
Salem, Oregon 97301-1271
(503) 986-0900
www.wrd.state.or.us

Ground Water Review Form:
] water Right Transfer
D Permit Amendment
D GR Modification
D Other

Applicant Name: Golden Rule Farms Inc.

J RA] SW-»Gw
0 OTHER

3 APOA
3 POU

Application: T-13925

Proposed Changes: LlPOA
J USE

Reviewer(s): Darrick E. Boschmann Date of Review: 03/03/2022

Date Reviewed by GWMgr. and Retumed to WRSD: [yTn4Hr22

The information provided in the application is insufficient to evaluate whether the proposed
transfer may be approved because:

D The water well reports provided with the application do not correspond to the water rights
affected by the transfer.

[] The application does not include water well reports or a description of the well construction
details sufficient to establish the ground water body developed or proposed to be developed.

D Other

1. Basic description of the changes proposed in this transfer: _

This application is related to certificate 32394 which authorizes groundwater pumping
from one well (POD 1 = HARN 1461 "Crow Well") for primary irrigation of 75.53 acres in
the Malheur Lake Basin. The following changes are proposed:

1. Add two APOA
• "Briggs l" = HARN 1893
• "Briggs 2" = HARN 1460

2. Transfer 14.23 acres of the POU to be irrigated by all three wells. The remaining acres
are also to be irrigated by all three wells.

Page I of5 Version: 20210204



Ground Water Review Form Transfer Application: T-13925

2. Will the proposed POA develop the same aquifer (source) as the existing authorized POA?
] Yes []No Comments: -----------------------

Available data indicates a predominantly volcanic/tuffaceous sedimentary rock unit
occurs beneath a predominantly basin fill sediment unit. Reports for the Malheur Lake Basin
indicate groundwater occurs in both the basin fill and underlying rocks. The groundwater is
hydraulically connected, making a single groundwater system occurring in different
geologic units. Leonard (1970) found that near the edges of the valley there is likely good
interconnection between individual water-bearing beds in the valley fill and those in the
adjacent and underlying tertiary rocks.

In general, groundwater in the Harney Basin flows from several upland recharge areas to
a common discharge area near Malheur and Harney Lakes, with some apparent discharge to
the Malheur Basin through one or more areas along the eastern margin. While the rocks and
sediments making up the aquifer system in the Harney Basin do constitute a single
groundwater flow system, sub-watersheds within the basin contribute recharge to different
parts of the system depending on groundwater flow-paths from recharge to discharge areas.
In general, within these sub-watersheds water within the aquifer system is sourced from a
common recharge area and can therefore be considered a single source.

Based on water well reports and available geologic mapping the authorized and proposed
wells all produce groundwater from Voltage basalt.

3. a) Is there more than one source developed under the right (e.g., basalt and alluvium)?
J Yes JNo

b) If yes, estimate the portion of the right supplied by each of the sources and describe any
limitations that will need to be placed on the proposed change (rate, duty, etc.): __

4. a) Will this proposed change, at its maximum allowed rate of use, likely result in an increase
in interference with another ground water right?
] Yes []No Comments: ----------------------

The proposed _APOA_are_located up to -L.3_miles to the northeast of the currently
authorized well. Tbis will result in an incremental increase in interference with existing
wells to the northeast.

Page 2 of5 ersion: 20210.204



GroundWater Review Form Transfer Application: T-13925

b) lfyes, would this proposed change, at its maximum allowed rate of use, likely result in
another groundwater right not receiving the water to which it is legally entitled?
[]es [] No [fyes, explain.

The nearest authorized POA (under different ownership) to the proposed APOA is POD 1
under certificate 95997 (HARN 51800) which is over 5 miles east of HARN 1893. At this
distance any increase in interference will be minimal.

5. a) Will this proposed change, at its maximum allowed rate of use, likely result in an increase
in interference with another surface water source?
~ Yes O No Comments: The proposed APOA are located a greater distance from the
Donner und Blitzen River than the currently authorized yells._ The proposed APOAare
closer to Malheur Lake than the currently authorized well.

b) If yes, at its maximum allowed rate of use, what is the expected change in degree of
interference with any surface water sources resulting from the proposed change?
Stream: Malheur Lake ] Minimal L] Significant
Stream: D Minimal Ll Significant
Provide context for minimal/significant impact: While it is recognized that groundwater is
hydraulically connected to Malheur Lake, lake levels are primarily a function of inflows
from the Donner und Blitzen and Silvies River, and any increase in interference will likely
be minimal.

6. For SW-GW transfers, will the proposed change in point of diversion affect the surface
water source similarly (as per 0AR 690-380-2130) to the authorized point of diversion
specified in the water use subject to transfer?
D Yes D No Comments:

7. What conditions or other changes in the application are necessary to address any potential
issues identified above: none.

8. Any additional comments: none.

Page 3 of5 Version: 20210204



Ground Water Review Form
Transfer Application: T-13925

''­
'1

I ... _ I

.-­
\
\
I,.---.

HARNE
COUNTY

T-19235
Golden Rule Farms

1r Miles

@ Proposed APOA

Certificate 32394 Authorized Well
¢ GW site (Well)

• Groundwater POD

Page 4 of5
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Oregon Water Resources Department
Print Preview

Transfer: 1i 13925

4 Main

Return

O Help

Contact Us

Name First, Mi, Last Ben

Company

Name Other

Street 60012 Mccanna Rd.

City Burns

Home Phone

Company Phone

McCanna

State Oregon

Cell Phone 5415890867

Fax Phone

Received Date 3/21/2022 Time 8:56 AM

v Zip 97720

Email Address benmccanna@yahoo.com

Transfers number 13925. I was wondering what injury to other users
means? In this area we have found out that a number of wells have gone
dry or had to be deepened. Does the agency look at how many wells have
gone dry or had to be deepened in this area? If there are many wells that
went dry or needing to be deepened, doesn't that show injuries to other
water users? If this transfer goes through that will mean that new wells
will be dug and a lot more water will be taken from this area, definately
affecting other water users. 3/21/2022 Ben Mccanna 60012 Mccanna RD.
Burns OR. 97720 Phone 541-589-0867

Comments



Oregon Water Resources Department
Print Preview

Transfer: T 13925

Main

@ Return

O Help

Contact Us

Name First, Mi, Last Laurie

Company N/A

Name Other

Street PO Box 471

City Hines

Home Phone

Company Phone

K O'Connor

State Oregon

Cell Phone 5413061550

Fax Phone

Received Date 3/31/2022 Time 10:02 AM

v Zip 97738

Email Address laurieoc53@gmail.com

Comments As an exempt well resident (both domestic and stock well) in this area of
critical decline, I request all transfers in our basin be stopped until the
applicants and OWRD can PROVE no potential further declines in our
aquifers! Every commercial development in this area will further injure our
ability to live in our rural homes, and certainly end local livestock
operations. As a lay person, understanding these applications can be very
challenging. From the ground, living here and knowing the area and
history, several questions come to mind on applications such as these.
Typically, an irrigator seeks to transfer POA AFTER they have lost a well or
two, or the costs of deepening no longer serve their profit margin.
Speaking to neighbors, there is also some question as to the continuity of
beneficial use on the original POA. Who monitors year-by-year, or even
decade-by-decade? Not a local harried Water Master! There is a chance the
original well(s) was/were technically abandoned. There may also be some
challenge to whether these transfers are technically even in the same
aquifer. The other sad fact is that OWRD has never actively sought
information about injury to local wells anywhere, and certainly not
adjacent to this transfer. Locals do not know they have recourse through
filing reports on injured or dry wells. In fact, in the past two years, two
historically sound stock wells and one domestic well in this area have
completely failed. Another neighbor is currently experiencing drastic
drawdown in their historic stock well, and fully expect total failure soon. All
are being injured, but none trust an "agency" to protect them. How to
change the culture in OWRD to embrace a sustainable future for our
water? How can private citizens possibly find justice and science against
the economic opportunism of heavily-lawyered corporations? The fact that
Harney Basin has been in a critical water study for six years now and yet
OWRD does nothing to decrease extraction is appalling. I hope that those
of you reviewing these permits have the ability to serve science.



WaterWatch of Oregon
Protecting Natural Flows In Oregon Rivers

March 31, 2022

Tamara Smith
OWRD
via email: tamera.l.smith@oregon.gov

Re: WaterWatch ofOregon's Initial Comments regarding T-13925 (Golden Rule
Farms)

Dear Ms. Smith:

Thank you for the opportunity to comment on T-13925 in the name ofGolden Rule Farms
(GRF). We urge that the transfer be denied for failing to meet statutory requirements outlined
below. Should a PD be issued, we may raise additional issues as we compile additional
information on this matter.

Background
T-13295 seeks to add two new wells to the one authorized by certificate 32394 and to change the
POU for 14 acres. The location is just south ofMalheur Lake. The certificate proposed for
transfer is C32394 (which is also one of the three certificates proposed for transfer inT-13363
(proposed for denial by PD dated 4-14-2021). Simultaneous to filing T-13925, GRF is also
seeking T-13924 and T-13926, seeking to transfer the other two certificates involved in T-13363
(C 91644 and C 91418, respectively). WaterWatch incorporates its comments, standing
statement and protest for T-13363 fully here.

Comments
1. The transfer cannot be granted because the water proposed for transfer has not been used
"over the past five years according to the terms and conditions of the owner's water right
certificate." ORS 540.520(l)(g).

a) WRD should fully investigate and verify the water use that was reported for certificate
91644 in 2020 and 2021 to ensure it was made in accordance with the terms ofthe permit
including the authorized POA and POU.

We urge WRD to fully investigate and confirm whether any water use occurred in accordance
with the terms ofcertificate 91644 within the last five years.

2. Any injury analysis must include any domestic wells, including exempt domestic wells, that
could be impacted by the five new wells, as well as injury to surface water rights.

lfWRD considers issuing this transfer (which it should not for the reasons described above),
WRD must considerdomestic wells, including exempt domestic wells, in the injury analysis. A

WaterWatch of Oregon
Main Office: 213 SW Ash St. Suite 208 Portland, OR 97204
Southern Oregon Office: PO B0x 261, Ashland, OR 97520

www.waterwatch.org
Main Office: 503.295.4039
S. OR Office: 541.708.0048



groundwater use that is exempt under ORS 537.545(1), including any exempt domestic well, "to
the extent that the use is beneficial, constitutes a right to appropriate ground water equal to that
established by a ground water right certificate issued under ORS 537.700 (Issuing ground water
right certificate)." ORS 537.545(2). Further, exempt domestic wells can be regulated for or
against, using the date of the well log for regulation involving exempt wells. ORS 537.545(4).

To the extent WRD relies upon the phrase "fully penetrates the aquifer" in OAR 690-008­
000 l (8)(c) to not evaluate any domestic well for injury if that well is not drilled to the bottom of
the aquifer, either that interpretation ofthe rule is not consistent with the rule or the rule is
unlawful because it is contrary to ORS 537.525 which requires WRD to manage groundwater so
as to maintain reasonably stable groundwater levels and within the capacity ofthe resource. A
rule requiring to fail to recognize injury to a well unless that well is drilled to the bottom of the
aquifer would contravene the statute and therefore exceed WRD's authority and be unlawful.

Finally, the injury analysis should also carefully consider injury to nearby surface water rights
including those held by the Malheur National Wildlife Refuge.

4. WRD lacks authority to add additional well locations because the transfer statute allows only a
change ofpoint ofdiversion.

ORS 540.510 and ORS 540.530 authorize WRD to approve a change a point ofdiversion if
certain standards are met. WRD lacks authority to approve a transfer, such as this one, that
proposes five well locations that are in addition to the authorized wells but does not in fact
change the authorized well locations. WRD lacks statutory authority to approve the addition of
wells proposed in a transfer.

5. WRD should not allow GRF to have multiple pending overlapping transfer applications.

GRF has multiple overlapping and conflicting transfer applications affecting the same acreage
that are in various states ofdenial or processing. GRF makes various representations regarding
withdrawing various applications or portions ofapplications if others were granted. WRD should
not allow this. IfGRF wants to file a new transfer application with "To" lands that overlap
existing rights or other pending transfers, it needs to cancel those acres or amend the other
pending transfer first. There is no authority for WRD to consider new transfer applications that
conflict/overlap in this manner.

6. If the water cannot be accessed at the current points ofappropriation or otherwise used at the
current places of use, then the transfer would result in enlargement and cannot be granted.

The last thing the Harney Basin needs is five new wells to be brought into production that are
replacing wells that cannot produce the full rate or duty. That would be enlargement and would
only drive the basin further into its already alarming state ofover-allocation. IfWRD considers
issuing this transfer, we urge WRD to fully investigate the status ofwater use and available
water use for certificate 91418 to determine whether the transferwould result in enlargement.

2
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Thank you for the opportunity to comment. Please do not hesitate to contact me with any
questions.

Sincerely,

ls/Lisa Brown
Lisa Brown
Staff Attorney
WaterWatch ofOregon
503.295.4039 x4
I isa@waterwatch.org
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for the purpose of

August 9, 1965this date.

HARNEI

l0.53 acre s Lot 2 (NWt NE¼)
35.00 acres SW'¼ NE¼

Section l
T. 27 S., R. 31 E., "'ii. M.

STATE OF OREGON
COUNTY OF

and shall
conform to such reasonable rotation system as may be ordered by the proper state officer.

A description of the place of use under the righthereby confirmed, and to which such right is
appurtenant, is as fallows:

The rightto tho use of tho water for the purposes aforcsaid i.s restricted to the lands or place of
we herein described.

WITNESS the signature of the State Engineer, affixed

CHRIS L. IIEELER"•····-··-· ..~·.. ··-"···-····· _
Si«ate iiGi&

Recorclad fo State Record of Water Right C rt!ficut a, Volum 2li. , mag 3239l

a tributary of Mo.lhour Llike
ir.t1gnti:in o! 75.53 acres

er t;git;lent in case oj rotation, measured at the point of diversion from the stream.
Thepointof~..r.ffirm.i8locatedinthe sw¼ NE¼, Section 1, T. 27 s., :a. 31 E., W. M.

Well io<:a~ \$~ -~~t South and 21 .feat East .t:rom the Horth quarter c::irner of
Section l . .

The amc!fm't o-J water used for irrigation, together with the amount secured under any other
right e:risting for ihe same Iands, shall be limited to one-eightieth of one cubic foot per second
per acre, :>r its equivalent .for eacll, -acre irrigated and shall be .f'u.rther limited
to a diversion of not t exceed 3 cre feet per acre for each acre irrigated
during the irrigation season of eac.li year, ·

that the amount of wir n tskich such right is entitled and hereby confirmed, for the purposes
aforesaid, is limited to t;111tm-01mt actually beneficiaUy used for said purposes, and shall not exceed
0.9l cubic foot ,l)'el" ~~

under Permit No. o-J.463 of the State Engineer, ctnd that said rightto the use oftd waters
has been perfected in accordance with the laws of Oregon; that the priority of the right hereby
confirmed dates from October 2, 1959

CERT-f:f'JCATE OF WATER RIGHT

JCHN ar GEORGIA CRCW

of 86 South Fir, 13urru!I , State of Oregon ,has made proof
to tho sa~isfaction of t7to STJI:'.rt ,'e~GINEER of Oregon, of a right to the use of tho 'Waters of
Well No. 1

''I'

.,
r.

I:'
I

1
ii
i:.l! ·· ..
r-:
:· 1 This certificate 1s issued to correct & supsrsede the vater right certificate
!.: recorded in State Record of Water Right Certi.!ica.tee, Vol'Ullle 2u, page J2083,h oo as t:i correct'.cy show the quantity of' vater.

:i,.:
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WaterWatch of Oregon
Protecting Natural Flows In Oregon Rivers

March 31, 2022

Tamara Smith
OWRD
via email: tamera.l.smith@oregon.gov

Re: WaterWatch of Oregon's Initial Comments regarding T-13925 (Golden Rule
Farms)

Dear Ms. Smith:

Thank you for the opportunity to comment on T-13925 in the name of Golden Rule Farms
(GRF). We urge that the transfer be denied for failing to meet statutory requirements outlined
below. Should a PD be issued, we may raise additional issues as we compile additional
information on this matter.

Background
T-13295 seeks to add two new wells to the one authorized by certificate 32394 and to change the
POU for 14 acres. The location is just south ofMalheur Lake. The certificate proposed for
transfer is C 32394 (which is also one of the three certificates proposed for transfer in T-13363
(proposed for denial by PD dated 4-14-2021). Simultaneous to filing T-13925, GRF is also
seeking T-13924 and T-13926, seeking to transfer the other two certificates involved in T-13363
(C 91644 and C 91418, respectively). WaterWatch incorporates its comments, standing
statement and protest for T-13363 fully here.

Comments
1. The transfer cannot be granted because the water proposed for transfer has not been used
"over the past five years according to the terms and conditions of the owner's water right
certificate." ORS 540.520(1)(g).

a) WRD should fully investigate and verify the water use that was reported for certificate
91644 in 2020 and 2021 to ensure it was made in accordance with the terms of the permit
including the authorized POA and POU.

We urge WRD to fully investigate and confirm whether any water use occurred in accordance
with the terms of certificate 91644 within the last five years.

2. Any injury analysis must include any domestic wells, including exempt domestic wells, that
could be impacted by the five new wells, as well as injury to surface water rights.

IfWRD considers issuing this transfer (which it should not for the reasons described above),
WRD must consider domestic wells, including exempt domestic wells, in the injury analysis. A

WaterWatch of Oregon
Main Office: 213 SW Ash St. Suite 208 Portland, 0R 97204
Southern Oregon Office: PO Box 261, Ashland, OR 97520

www.waterwatch.org
Main Office: 503.295.4039
S. OR Office: 541.708.0048



groundwater use that is exempt under ORS 537.545(1), including any exempt domestic well, "to
the extent that the use is beneficial, constitutes a right to appropriate ground water equal to that
established by a ground water right certificate issued under ORS 537.700 (Issuing groundwater
right certificate)." ORS 537.545(2). Further, exempt domestic wells can be regulated for or
against, using the date ofthe well log for regulation involving exempt wells. ORS 537.545(4).

To the extent WRDrelies upon the phrase "fully penetrates the aquifer" in OAR 690-008-
0001(8)(c) to not evaluate any domestic well for injury ifthat well is not drilled to the bottom of
the aquifer, either that interpretation ofthe rule is not consistent with the rule or the rule is
unlawful because it is contrary to ORS 537.525 which requires WRD to manage groundwater so
as to maintain reasonably stable groundwater levels andwithin the capacity ofthe resource. A
rule requiring to fail to recognize injury to a well unless that well is drilled to the bottom ofthe
aquiferwould contravene the statute and therefore exceedWRD's authority and be unlawful.

Finally, the injury analysis should also carefully consider injury to nearby surface water rights
including those held by the Malheur National Wildlife Refuge.

4. WRD lacks authority to add additional well locations because the transfer statute allows only a
change ofpoint ofdiversion.

ORS 540.510 and ORS 540.530 authorize WRDto approve a change a point ofdiversion if
certain standards are met. WRD lacks authority to approve a transfer, such as this one, that
proposes five well locations that are in addition to the authorized wells but does not in fact
change the authorized well locations. WRD lacks statutory authority to approve the addition of
wells proposed in a transfer.

5. WRD should not allow GRF to have multiple pending overlapping transfer applications.

GRF has multiple overlapping and conflicting transfer applications affecting the same acreage
that are in various states ofdenial or processing. GRF makes various representations regarding
withdrawing various applications orportions ofapplications ifothers were granted. WRDshould
not allow this. IfGRF wants to file a new transfer applicationwith "To" lands that overlap
existing rights or other pending transfers, it needs to cancel those acres or amend the other
pending transfer first. There is no authority forWRD to consider new transfer applications that
conflict/overlap in this manner.

6. Ifthe water cannot be accessed at the current points ofappropriation or otherwise used at the
current places ofuse, then the transferwould result in enlargement and cannot be granted.

The last thing the Harney Basin needs is five new wells to be brought into production that are
replacing wells that cannot produce the full rate or duty. That would be enlargement and would
only drive the basin further into its already alarming state ofover-allocation. IfWRDconsiders
issuing this transfer, we urge WRD to fully investigate the status ofwater use and available
water use for certificate 91418 to determine whether the transferwould result in enlargement.

2



4

Thank you for the opportunity to comment. Please do not hesitate to contact me with any
questions.

Sincerely,

ls/Lisa Brown
Lisa Brown
StaffAttorney
WaterWatch of Oregon
503.295.4039 x4
lisa@waterwatch.org

3
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REIMBURSEMENT AUTHORITY
APPLICANT'S AGREEMENT
Contract Number: R11-358-23

Received by OWRD

MAR 1 8 2022

Salem, OR
This Agreement is between the Oregon Water Resources Department, hereafter OWRD, and Golden Rule Farms, Inc.,
hereafter Applicant, hereafter known together as the parties.

OWRD Information Applicant's Information Applicant's Representative

Contact: Kelly Starnes Name: Golden Rule Farms, Inc. Name: Schwabe, Will iamson & Wyatt
Title: Transfer Advisor Contact: Contact: Elizabeth Howard/Lindsay Thane
Address: 725 Summer Street, NE, Suite A Address: PO B0x 225 Address: 1211SW5Ave, Suite 1900

Salem, OR 97301-1266 Christmas Valley, OR 97641 Portland, OR 97204

Phone: 503 979-3511 Phone: (541) 576-2273 Phone: (503) 796-2093
Fax: 503 986-0901 Fax: Email: ghowyard@schwyabe.com
Email: patrick._k._starnes@water._oregon.gov Email: goldenrulefarms@gmail.com Email: [thane@schwyabe.com

Purpose The purpose of this Agreement is to expedite the processing of the Transfer Application. (Application Number:
T-13925)

1. Authority. The OWRD has been authorized pursuant to ORS 536.055 to enter into a voluntary agreement with any
applicant, permittee or regulated entity (collectively Applicant) for expediting or enhancing a regulatory process. In
making this agreement, OWRD shall require the applicant to pay the full cost of expedited process.

2. Restrictions. Applicant and OWRD agree that this Agreement shall not be construed to restrict in any way the decisions
and actions by OWRD. OWRD shall be free to exercise independent judgment consistent with existing laws and
regulations.

3. Effective Date and Duration. Unless otherwise terminated by non-deposit of funds by the Applicant, this Agreement
shall become effective on the date on which both parties have signed the Agreement and the full deposit of the
estimated cost of the proposed service.

4. Consideration.

a. Applicant shall pay OWRD in advance for actual costs incurred by OWRD. The estimated maximum
reimbursement payable to OWRD under this Agreement is $1,564.60. Applicant agrees to pay the full
amount of $1,564.60 to OWRD prior to commencement of any work stated in this Agreement. This
payment will be placed in an account administered by OWRD and drawn upon as costs are actually incurred.
If the actual cost of performing the work is less than payments received, OWRD will refund the unspent
balance. If the actual cost of processing exceeds the estimate, the Applicant can either elect to terminate
this Agreement or amend the Agreement to reflect the increase in cost.

b. The costs stated in this Agreement do not include the statutory application processing and filing fees.

s. Confidentiality. Applicant agrees that any information provided to or acquired by OWRD under this Agreement will be
subject to the Oregon Public Records Law and shall be considered public records.

6. Indemnity. Applicant shall defend, save, hold harmless, and indemnify the State of Oregon, OWRD, and their off icers,
employees, and agents from and against all claims, suits, actions, losses, damages, liabilities, costs, and expenses of any
nature resulting from or arising out of, or relating to the activities of Applicant or its representatives, off icers, employees,
contractors, or agents under this Agreement or with respect to the expedited service. The Applicant acknowledges that
the Oregon Water Resources Department cannot and does not guarantee a favorable review under the subject regulatory
process.

Transfer Reimbursement Authority Contract R11-358-23 Page 1 of 2 Revised September 24, 2020.ts



7. Termination. Applicant may request to terminate this agreement only in writing at anytime during the process. The
Applicant agrees to pay for the work done by OWRD up until the time of the written termination request. OWRD, upon
receiving such written termination request from the Applicant, will refund any unspent balance.

8. Funds Authorized and Available. By its execution ofthis Agreement, Applicants certify that sufficient funds are
authorized and available to cover the expenditures contemplated by this Agreement.

9. Duration of Estimate. The Estimate ofTime to completion is approximately 120 days once this Agreement has been fully
executed and payment ofthe estimated cost deposited. If the Applicant's Agreement is not received by the Department
within thirty (30) days of mailing the Agreement, the Applicant may need to re-apply for a new estimate. NOTE: Any time
estimate is approximate; No guarantee of Final Order issuance of a date is certain. Duration estimates do not include any
statutory waiting periods.

10. Completion Date. OWRD, by the execution ofthis Agreement does not guarantee the completion date indicated in this
Agreement. Completion date is only an estimate and may be affected by the Department's workload, issues arising from
the processing of the requested services and Applicant's timely response to requests for additional information.
IMPORTANT: Due to COVID-19 and actions taken by the State of Oregon to facilitate teleworking as a tool to help
prevent the spread of the disease, Department processes for ReimbursementAuthority may be unavoidably delayed.

11. Captions. The captions or headings in this Agreement are for the convenience only and in no way define, limit, or
describe the scope, or intent, of any provision of this Agreement.

12. Amendment and Merger. The terms of this Agreement shall not be waived, altered, modified, supplemented, or
amended in any manner whatsoever, except by written instrument signed by both parties. Such waiver, consent,
modification or change, if made, shall be effective only in the specific instance and for the specific purpose given. There
are no understandings, agreements or representations, oral or written, not specified herein regarding this Agreement.

For OWRD:

For Applicant:
Date

3-23/2022
Date

nt iv 's ignature below, hereby acknowledge that they have read this
it ms and conditions.

Signatures. All parties, by th
Agreement, understa it

13.

Mail signed Agreement to:

Stacy Phillips
Oregon Water Resources Department
725 Summer Street NE, Suite A
Salem, OR 97301-1266

RECEIVED
AR 1 8 2022

OWRD

Transfer Reimbursement Authority Contract R11-358-23 Page 2 of 2 Revised September 24, 2020.ts



GOLDEN RULE RA R11-358-23 T-13925
Front Desk Staff receipts received AA funds
Transfer Support process Application
Administrator signs AA
NRS 1 Support enters workflow record In WRIS and updates RA spreadsheet
NRS 2 completes Initial review of file for deficiencies
NRS 2 consults with Kelly and/or Lisa
NRS 2 writes and sends deficiency ltr (email and hard copy)
NRS 2 addresses correspondence from app/agent regarding deficiencies
Watermaster completes review
Groundwater completes review
NRS 2 completes DPD and PN
Transfer staff peer reviews DPD and PN
Transfer Analyst completes policy check at DPD stage
NRS 2 sends DPD to app/agent by email and/or mall
NRS 2 drafts and sends revised DPD
Transfer Staff peer reviews revised DPD
Transfer Analyst peer reviews revised DPD
NRS 2 reviews report of ownership
NRS 2 completes PD
Transfer Staff peer reviews PD
Transfer Analyst peer reviews PD
Data Center reviews PD AND RR: (RR where applicable)
Transfer Analyst completes peer review of PN review for newspaper noticing
Transfer Support requests newspaper quote for PN publishing
NRS 2 sends publishing fee request to applicant
Transfer Support processes fee and newspaper publishing
Transfer Support processes public notice (dept notice)
Administrator signs PD
NRS 2 completes FO
Transfer Staff peer reviews FO
Transfer Analyst peer reviews FO
Administrator signs FO
Transfer Support issues FO, updates WRIS, copy to file, record markings, and sends hard copy
NRS 1 closes out RA Contract

TOTAL ESTIMATE HOURS 28.22

TOTAL $1,564.60



PHILLIPS Stay H WRD

From:
Sent:
To:
Subject:

SMITH Tamera L * WRD
Thursday, March 17, 2022 11 :19 AM
PHILLIPS Stacy H * WRD
FW: FW: Transfers South Malheur Lake, Harney Basin

Continued commentary for timely comments from Laurie O'Connor for the three new Golden Rule applications.

Thx, T

From: Laurie O'Connor <laurieoc53@gmail.com>
Sent: Tuesday, March 15, 2022 12:07 PM
To: SMITH Tamera L * WRD <Tamera.L.SMITH@water.oregon.gov>
Subject: Re: FW: Transfers South Malheur Lake, Harney Basin

Tamera,

As a lay person, unpeeling these applications can be very challenging. From the ground, living here and knowing the area
and history, several questions come to mind on applications such as these. Typically, an irrigator seeks to transfer POA
AFTER they have lost a well or two, or the costs of deepening no longer serve their profit margin. Speaking to neighbors,
there is also some question as to the continuity of beneficial use on the original POA. Who monitors year-by-year, or
even decade-by-decade? Not a local harried Water Master! There is a chance the original well(s) was/were technically
abandoned. There may also be some challenge to whether these transfers are technically even in the same aquifer.

The other sad fact is that OWRD has never actively sought information about injury to local wells anywhere, and
certainly not adjacent to this transfer. Locals do not know they have recourse through filing reports on injured or dry
wells. In fact, in the past two years, two historically sound stock wells and one domestic well in this area have
completely failed. Another neighbor is currently experiencing drastic drawdown in their historic stock well, and fully
expect total failure soon. All are being injured, but none trust an "agency" to protect them.

How to change the culture in OWRD to embrace a sustainable future for our water? How can private citizens possibly
find justice and science against the economic opportunism of heavily-lawyered corporations?

The fact that Harney Basin has been in a critical water study for six years now and yet OWRD does nothing to decrease
extraction is appalling. I hope that those of you reviewing these permits have the ability to serve science.

Sincerely,
Laurie O'Connor
541-306-1550

on Mon, Mar 14, 2022 at 3:53 PM SMITH Tamera L * WRD <Tamera.L.SMITH@water.oregon.gov> wrote:

Good afternoon Laurie,

The Department understands your concerns about transfer applications T-13924, -25, and -26.



These are not yet in my caseload and unfortunately I do not have the ability at this time to tell you whether or not
these transfers will be approved. What I can tell you is that water rights that are perfected (Certificated) can be subject
to transfer as long as they do not cause injury to other water users or enlargement of the right. From a quick superficial
look through the transfers, it appears that Golden Rule is applying to move some of their water rights around (POU ­
place of use changes) and changing and/or adding wells (POA/APOA). You might think of a transfer application as a
request to make these changes. An application does not guarantee that the transfer will be approved.

It's early days so far as making any decisions on these transfers, which will require reviews by the watermaster and
groundwater section.

Since you emailed during the comment period, your email is considered a timely comment. You will be added to the list
to receive updates as the Department processes the transfers.

Thank you for your inquiry.

Kindest regards,

Tamera Smith

re

From: PHILLIPS Stacy H WRD <Stacy.H.PHILLIPS@water.oregon.gov>
Sent: Monday, March 14, 2022 3:29 PM
To: Laurie O'Connor <laurieoc53@gmail.com>
Cc: SMITH Tamera L * WRD <Tamera.L.SMITH@water.oregon.gov>; STARNES Patrick K WRD
<Patrick.K.STARNES@water_oregon.gov>
Subject: RE: Transfers South Malheur Lake, Harney Basin

Hello Laurie,

Your request for information has been passed along to Kelly Starnes. He is the program lead for Transfers and can
better assist you with your inquiry. My apologies with the delay in response.

Thanks,

2



PHILLIPS Stay H ' WRD

From:
Sent:
To:
Subject:

Stacy,

Laurie O'Connor <laurieoc53@gmail.com>
Wednesday, March 09, 2022 9:59 AM
PHILLIPS Stacy H ' WRD
Transfers South Malheur Lake, Harney Basin

I am a rural resident in Harney County and a six year participant in the Harney Basin Water Collaborative. As a mere
citizen, I try to keep an eye on local water applications, and am very aware of declining and failing wells all around me.
Even though our area has been designated a critical water study and technically many regions here should have been
regulated under severe decline conditions--years ago!--extensions, transfers, drilling are in frenzy mode. How can that
be?

In the March 1 public notice for water use requests there are three transfer applications in an area that I know is under
stress. T-13924, T-13925, T-13926, which combined add up to just about 5cfs asks. As a layperson, I find these
documents very convoluted. But knowing that exempt wells and springs have failed right next to this exact area,
convinces me that there will be injury to others if such requests move forward.

Can you give me a call and explain the background on these requests, and help me understand why they should be
granted? I may be overlooking some legal or technical reason that Golden Rule Farms should be allowed to expand their
production here, but aside from that, I am convinced that such practices have not been sustainable, and most definitely
will not be sustainable in the near future.

Sincerely,
Laurie O'Connor
541-306-1550

P.S. I may not be able to take your call during the work day, but if you leave me a good time to reach you, I will return
your call. Thank you!

1



PH I LLI PS Stacy H WRD

From:
Sent:
To:
Cc:
Subject:

Categories:

Thane, Lindsay M. <LThane@SCHWABE.com>
Sunday, February 27, 2022 6:16 PM
PHILLIPS Stacy H * WRD
'Timothy P. Puckett (goldenrulefarms@gmail.com)'; Howard, Elizabeth E.
Additional Applicant Agent for T-13925 and T-13926 [IWOV-pdx.FID4532652]

Project

Good Evening Stacy,

Will you please add me as the applicant's agent, in addition to Elizabeth Howard, for transfer applications T-13925 and
T-1392621 believe you are the caseworker assigned to both applications.

Thank you,
Lindsay

Lindsay Thane
Associate
Pronouns: she, her, hers
D: 503-796-2059
lthane@schwabe.com

SCHWABE, WILLIAMSON & WYATT
CLIENT SHOWCASE I INNOVATING FOR GOOD

NOTICE: This email may contain material that is confidential, privileged and/or attorney
work product for the sole use of the intended recipient. Any review, reliance or
distribution by others or forwarding without express permission is strictly prohibited.
If you are not the intended recipient, please contact the sender and delete all copies.

1
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OREGON WATER RESOURCES DEPARTMENT
TRANSFER REIMBURSEMENT AUTHORITY

ESTIMATE APPLICATION

ORS 536.055 authorizes the Oregon Water Resources Department to expedite or enhance
regulatory processes voluntarily requested under the agreement.
Please contact Transfer Personnel before submitting this request; as the application fee is a
non-refundable $125.00 fee per request. Checks submitted for this application should be separate
From Transferfees.
The purpose of this application is to obtain estimates of the cost and time required to process a
Transfer Application Request. There is a non-refundable application fee of $125.00 per request.

REQUEST TYPE FILE NUMBER

No transfer number
yet designated.

Transfer Transfer is for
& Application Transfer Number T-\3025 Certificate 32394.

Applicant Information Applicant's Representative/Contact
Name: Golden_Rule Farms,_lnc. Elizabeth Howard and Lindsay Thane
Address: P.O. Box 225 1211Sy5th_Ave., Suite 1900

Christmas Valley,_QR97641 Portland,_ OR97204
Phone: 541-576-2273 503-796-2093
Fax:
E-Mail Address: goldenrulefarms@gmail.com ehoward@schwabe.com and

1,,9.

lthane@schwabe.com

I understand the following:
• That upon receipt ofmy non-refundable application fee of$125.00, OWRD will. within fourteen (14) days,

notify me in writing of the estimate of costs and time frame for the expedited service.
• That this fee covers the reimbursement authority staff to evaluate and provide the estimate for processing of
the request.

• That OWRD will, within fourteen (14) days, notify me in writing of the estimates of costs and time frame for the
expedited service.

• That upon receiving the estimate I may agree or decline to enter into a formal contract to pay the estimated
cost in advance to initiate the expedited service.

• An incomplete or inaccurate application may delay the process and increase the cost to process my request.
• Expedited processing does not guarantee a favorable review of my request.
• Send completed Application and payment to:

Oregon Water Resources Department
Transfer Reimbursement Authority Program
725 Summer St. NE, Suite A RECEIVED
Salem, OR 97301-1271

I certify that I am the (check one): FEB 1 8 2022
• Applicant Appli ant's ti e .• Other (Please specify)

OWRD

0wRD USE ONLY: Reimbursement Authority Number: R115_.23

Transfer Reimbursement Authority Estimate Application Form July 2021



regon
Kate Brown, Governor

February 25, 2022

GOLDEN RULE FARMS INC.
PO BOX 255
CHRISTMAS VALLEY, OR 97641

Water Resources Department
725 Summer St NE, Suite A

Salem, OR 97301
(503) 986-0900

Fax (503) 986-0904

Reference: Application T-13925

On February 18, 2022, WRD received your water right Permanent Transfer Application. The
application was accompanied by $3340.00. Our receipt number 137522 is enclosed.

By copy of this letter, we are asking the Watermaster for a report regarding the potential for injury
to existing water rights which may be caused by the requested change. A review form will also be
sent to our groundwater staff to determine whether the proposed well accesses the same source of
water as the original well.

This application may require publication of a notice for two consecutive weeks in a newspaper with
general circulation in the area where the water right is located. If it is determined that newspaper
notice will be required, the Department will prepare the notice and notify you of the cost. You will ·
be responsible for submitting payment to the Department prior to publication of the notice.

Except as provided under 0RS 540.510(3) for municipalities, you may not use water in the new
place of use or from the new point of appropriation until a final order approving the transfer
application has been issued by the Department. In order to avoid any possible forfeiture of the
water right, you should continue to use the water as described by your existing water right.

If the land is sold before the application is approved, the buyers consent to the application will be
required unless a recorded deed or other legal document clearly established that the water right
was not conveyed in the sale.

Refer to the following page for a chart showing the steps and expected timelines for the processing
of your application.

If you have any questions, please contact the Transfer Section at (503) 979-9931.

Cc: Watermaster Dist. #10, J R. Johnson (via email)
Elizabeth Howard, Agent
Harney County

Enclosure



Regular Transfer Process (including "Proving Up" on the changes)
OAR 690 Division 380

Application Received Period for developing authorized changes
(required information included) - begins as soon as an order is issued.. approving the changes. If the certificate

Injury Review forms sent to Watermaster, and
has been cancelled the right goes into an

Groundwater staff and ODFW as appropriate inchoate state.

.. +
Notice of Application in WRD Deadline for completion of the changes.

Weekly Notice The applicant must make full beneficial
(30-day Comment Period) use under terms and conditions of the

l order by the deadline or request an

Review of the status of the right and the potential
extension of time, or inform the
department that he does not intend to

for enlargement or injury to other rights

i•
Draft Preliminary Determination If the applicant decides not to

(WRD assessment of whether application should be approved or complete a change in POD/POA,
denied, considering injury review and any comments received) the Department will issue an
sent to applicant, with request for a report of ownership for the order reverting the right to the

lands where the transfer right is. original POD/POA and issue a

I new certificate. However, if any
other type of change is not

Applicant Review of completed, the transferred
Draft Preliminary Determination portion of the right is forfeited.

(Opportunity for applicant to submit a report of land ownership
and modify or withdraw proposed transfer-at least 30 days ..

.. ..
An order may be issued, granting» an extension of time for

I
Preliminary Determination Issued

I
completing the changes.

I

++ '
Notice of Preliminary Determination Applicant submits a Claim of Beneficial

in WRD Weekly Notice and, if statutorily required, in newspaper Use prepared by a CWRE within one year
once a week for 2 or 3 consecutive weeks. after the completion deadline or the date

Protest Period ends 30 days after WRD notice, or 30 days after of complete beneficial use. There is no
last date of newspaper publication, whichever is later. provision for extending the deadline for.. • .. submission of the Claim .

Protests Applicant seeks No Protests ...
Roreivod Consent to Received Water Right Services Division reviews

lniurv the Claim, determines whether proof,.... has been made and if so, issues a new,. ISWR Agency Final Order certificate. Right is no longer inchoate,H» l

Contested recommendation approving or but perfected and subject to being
Case Hearing denying application. transferred ..,
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725 Summer St. N.E. Ste. A
SAl!!EM, OR 97301-4172
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0467 HYDRO ACTIVITY LIC NUMBER

0437 WELL CONST. START FEE

4170 WRD MISC CASH ACCT
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4270 WRD OPERATING ACCT
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EXTENSION OF TIME
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SURFACEWATER

GROUND WAliER

OTHER

COPIES

OTHER:

POWER LICENSE FEE (FW/WRD)

HYDRO LICENSE FEE (FW/WRD)

HYDRO APPLICATION

SliAliE OF OREGON
WATER RESOURCES DEPARTMENT

137522

E

0536 TREASURY

0607 TREASURY

1083 TREASURY

FUND TITLE _

OBJ. CODE VENDOR# _

DESCRIPTION _

0218

0205 TRANSFER

WELL CONSTRUCTION

0201

0203

0233

0231

0211

0210

0407

0410

0408

TC162

0240

0243 VS Lease__ 0244 Muni Water Mgmt. Plan__ 0245 Cons. Water__

0407

I __ TREASl!JF.W

a137522 ..Z?IFzo2a. I2 _
Distribution -White Copy • Customer, Yellow Copy· Fiscal, Blue Copy - Filfs'utt:PY. Fiscal

CASH:
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BY:
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Application for
Permanent Water Right Transfer
Part 1 of 5- Minimum Requirements Checklist

OREGONgg
WATER RESOURCES
DEPARTMENT

Oregon Water Resources Department
725 Summer Street NE, Suite A
Salem, Oregon 97301-1266
(503) 986-0900
www.oregon.gov/OWRD

This transfer application will be_returned if Parts 1 through 5 and all required
attachments are not completed and included.

For questions, please call (503) 986-0900, and ask for Transfer Section. RECEIV D

FEB1 8 2022

OWRD

~

d

Part 3-Application Fee, payable by check to the Oregon Water Resources Department, and
completed Fee Worksheet, page 3. Try the new on line fee calculator at:
http://apps.wrd.state.or.us/apps/misc/wrd fee calculator.

Part 4- Completed Applicant Information and Signature.

Part 5- Information about Water Rights to be Transferred: How many water rights are to
be transferred? 1 List them here: 32394

Please include a separate Part 5 for each water right. (See instructions on page 6)
NOTE: A separate transfer application is required for each water right unless the
criteria in OAR 690-380-3220 are met.

Attachments:
] completed Transfer Application Map.

[] completed Evidence of Use Affidavit and supporting documentation.

LJ J Affidavit(s) of Consent from Landowner(s) (if the applicant does not own the land the water
right is on.)

D ~ N/A Supplemental Form D- For water rights served by or issued in the name of an irrigation
district. Complete when the transfer applicant is not the irrigation district.

~ D N/A Oregon Water Resources Department's Land Use Information Form with approval and
signature (or signed land use form receipt stub) from each local land use authority in which
water is to be diverted, conveyed, and/or used. Not required if water is to be diverted,
conveyed, and/or used only on federal lands or if all of the following apply: a) a change in
place of use only, b) no structural changes, c) the use of water is for irrigation only, and d)
the use is located within an irrigation district or an exclusive farm use zone.

~ D N/A Water Well Report/Well Log for changes in point(s) of appropriation (well(s)) or additional
point(s) of appropriation.

D ~ N/A Geologist Report for a change from a surface water point of diversion to a ground water
point of appropriation (well), if the proposed well is more than 500' from the surface water
source and more than 1000' upstream or downstream from the point of diversion. See OAR
690-380-2130 for requirements and applicability.

Check all items included with this application. {N/A= Not Applicable)

Part 1 - Completed Minimum Requirements Checklist.

Part 2- Completed Transfer Application Map Checklist.

(For Staff Use Only)
WE ARE RETURNING YOUR APPLICATION FOR THE FOLLOWING REASON(S):

Date://

Map not included or incomplete
Evidence of Use Form not enclosed or incomplete
Part__ is incomplete

Application fee not enclosed/insufficient
Land Use Form not enclosed or incomplete
Additional signature(s) required

Other/Explanation -------------------------
Staff ,_bl­

Revised 7/1/2021 Permanent Transfer Application Form - Page 1 of 11 TACS



RECEIVED

FEB 1 8 2022
Part 2 of 5 -Transfer Application Map

Your transfer application will be returned if any of the map requirements listed below arer

Please be sure that the transfer application map you submit includes all the required items and
matches the existing water right map. Check all boxes that apply.

~ D N/A Certified Water Right Examiner (CWRE) Stamp and Original Signature. For a list of CWREs,
see http://apps.wrd.state.or.us/apps/wr/cwre license view/. CWRE stamp and signature
are not required for substitutions.
If more than three water rights are involved, separate maps are needed for each water right.

Permanent quality printed with dark ink on good quality paper.

The size of the map can be 8½ x 11 inches, 8½ x 14 inches, 11 x 17 inches, or up to 30 x 30
inches. For 30 x 30 inch maps, one extra copy is required.

A north arrow, a legend, and scale.

The scale of the map must be: 1 inch = 400 feet, 1 inch = 1,320 feet, the scale of the Final
Proof/Claim of Beneficial Use Map (the map used when the permit was certificated), the
scale of the county assessor map if the scale is not smaller than 1 inch = 1,320 feet, or a
scale that has been pre-approved by the Department.

Township, Range, Section,¼¼, DLC, Government Lot, and other recognized public land
survey lines.

~ Tax lot boundaries (property lines) are required. Tax lot numbers are recommended.

~ Major physical features including rivers and creeks showing direction of flow, lakes and
reservoirs, roads, and railroads.

[gj Major water delivery system features from the point(s) of diversion/appropriation such as
main pipelines, canals, and ditches.

[gj Existing place of use that includes separate hachuring for each water right, priority date,
and use including number of acres in each quarter-quarter section, government lot, or in
each quarter-quarter section as projected within government lots, donation land claims, or
other recognized public land survey subdivisions. If less than the entirety of the water right
is being changed, a separate hachuring is needed for lands left unchanged.

[gj D N/A Proposed place of use that includes separate hachuring for each water right, priority date,
and use including number of acres in each quarter-quarter section, government lot, or in
each quarter-quarter section as projected within government lots, donation land claims, or
other recognized public land survey subdivisions.

[gJ Existing point(s) of diversion or well(s) with distance and bearing or coordinates from a
recognized survey corner. This information can be found in your water right certificate or
permit.

~ D N/A If you are proposing a change in point(s) of diversion or well(s), show the proposed location
and label it clearly with distance and bearing or coordinates. If GPS coordinates are used,
latitude-longitude coordinates may be expressed as either degrees-minutes-seconds with at
least one digit after the decimal (example -42°32'15.5") or degrees-decimal with five or
more digits after the decimal (example -42.53764").
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Part 3 of 5-Fee Worksheet

ED

022

D

FEE WORKSHEET for PERMANENT TRANSFER(except Substitution) -
1 Base Fee (includes one type of change to one water right for up to 1 cfs) 1 $1,360

Types of change proposed:

] Place of use [] character of Use [] Point of Diversion/Appropriation
Number of above boxes checked= 2 (2a)
Subtract 1 from the number in line 2a = 1 (2b) f only one change, this will be 0

2 Multiply line 2b by $1090 and enter » » » » » » )) )) )) )) )) )) )) )) )) )) )) )) )) )) )) )) 2 $1,090
Number of water rights included in transfer1(3a)
Subtract 1 from the number in 3a above: 0 (3b) If only one water right this will be 0

3 Multiply line 3b by $610 and enter » )))))))) )) )) )) )) )) )) )) )) )) )) )) )) )) ) )) )) 3 $0

Do you propose to add or change a well, or change from a surface water POD to a well?
D No: enter 0 [] Yes: enter $480 for the 1" well to be added or changed $480 (4a)

Do you propose to add or change additional wells?
D No: enter0 [] Yes: multiply the number of additional wells by $410 $410 (4b)

4 Add line 4a to line 4b and enter » )) )) ) ) )) )) )) )) ) » )) )) )) )) 4 $890
Do you propose to change the place of use or character of use?
D No: enter 0 on line 5 RECEIV
[] Yes: enter the cfs for the portions of the rights to be transferred (see below):.018 (5a)

Subtract 1.0 from the number in Sa above: 0 (Sb) FEB 1 8/2
If Sb is 0 or less, enter 0 on line 5» » )) )) ) )) )) )) )) )) )) )) )) )) ))

If Sb is greater than 0, round up to the nearest whole number: Q.lhland multiply , OWE5 Sc by $410, then enter on line 5 )) )) )) )) )) )) )) )) )) )) ) )) ) )) )) )) )) )) )) )) )) )) 5
6 Add entries on lines 1 through 5 above )))))))))) )) )) )) )) )) Subtotal: 6 $3,340

Is this transfer:
[]necessary to complete a project funded by the Oregon Watershed Enhancement Board

(OWEB) under ORS 541.932?
[]endorsed in writing by ODFW as a change that will result in a net benefit to fish and

wildlife habitat?
If one or more boxes is checked, multiply line 6 by 0.5 and enter on line 7 »

7 If no box is applicable, enter 0 on line 7 » ) ) ) )) )) )) )) )) )) )) )) )) )) )) )) )) )) )) 7 0
8 Subtract line 7 from line 6 » )) )) )) )) )) )) )) )) )) )) )) )))))))))))) Transfer Fee: 8 $3,340
Example for Line Sa calculation to transfer 45.0 acres of Primary Certificate 12345 (total 1.25 cfs for 100 acres) and 45.0 acres

of Supplemental Certificate 87654 (1/80 cfs per acre) on the same land:
1. For irrigation calculate cfs for each water right involved as follows:

a. Divide total authorized cfs by total acres in the water right (for C12345, 1.25 cfs +100 ac}; then multiply by the number
ofacres to be transferred to get the transfer cfs (x 45 ac= 0.56 cfs).

b. If the water right certificate does not list total cfs, but identifies the allowable use as 1/40 or 1/80 of a cfs per acre;
multiply number of acres proposed for change by either 0.025 (1/40) or 0.0125 (1/80). (For C87654, 45.0 acx 0.0125
cfs/ac = 0.56 cfs)

2. Add cfs for the portions ofwater rights on all the land included in the transfer; however do not count cfs for supplemental
rights on acreage for which you have already calculated the cfs fee for the primary right on the same land. The fee should
be assessed only once for each "on the ground" acre included in the transfer. (In this example, blank Sa would be only 0.56
cfs, since both rights serve the same 45.0 acres. Blank Sb would be O and Line 5 would then also become 0}.

FEE WORKSHEET forSUBSTITUTION

1 Base Fee (includes change to one well) 1 $990.00
Number of wells included in substitution (2a)
Subtract 1 from the number in 2a above: (2b)fonly one well this will be O

2 Multiply line 2b by $480 and enter » )) )) )) )) )) )) )) )) )) )) )) )) )) 2
3 Add entries on lines 1 through 2 above )) )) )) )) )) » Fee for Substitution: 3
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Part 4 of 5 -Applicant Information and Signature
Applicant Information
APPLICANT/BUSINESS NAME I PHONE NO. ADDITIONAL CONTACT NO.
Golden Rule Farms, Inc. 541-576-2273
ADDRESS FAX NO.
P.O. Box 225
CIT I STATE I ZIP I E-MAIL
Christmas Valley OR 97641 goldenrulefarms@gmail.com
BY PROVIDING AN E-MAIL ADDRESS, CONSENT IS GIVEN TO RECEIVE ALL CORRESPONDENCE FROM THE DEPARTMENT
ELECTRONICALLY. COPIES OF THE FINAL ORDER DOCUMENTS WILL ALSO BE MAILED.

Agent Information - The agent is authorized to represent the applicant in all matters relating to this application.

AGENT/BUSINESS NAME I PHONE NO. ADDITIONAL CONTACT NO.
Elizabeth Howard 503-796-2093
ADDRESS FAX NO.
1211 SW 5th Ave, Suite 1900
CllY I STATE I ZIP I E-MAIL
Portland OR 97204 ehoward@schwabe.com
BY PROVIDING AN E-MAIL ADDRESS, CONSENT IS GIVEN TO RECEIVE ALL CORRESPONDENCE FROM THE DEPARTMENT
ELECTRONICALLY. COPIES OF THE FINAL ORDER DOCUMENTS WILL ALSO BE MAILED.

Explain in your own words what you propose to accomplish with this transfer application, and why:
This transfer application proposes to move the place of use and the points of appropriation to a nearby
property that will allow Golden Rule Farms to more efficiently farm the properties it owns. Transfer T-13363
is currently pending with OWRD and proposes to move the place of use under Certificate 32394. If the
transfer that is proposed in this application is approved, Golden Rule Farms will withdraw the portion ofT-
13363 involving Certificate 32394.

If you need additional space, continue on a separate piece of paper and attach to the application as "Attachment 1".

Check One Box
~ By signing this application, I understand that, upon receipt of the draft preliminary determination and prior to

Department approval of the transfer, I will be required to provide landownership information and evidence that I am
authorized to pursue the transfer as identified in 0AR 690-380-4010(5); OR

D I affirm the applicant is a municipality as defined in ORS 540.510(3)(b) and that the right is in the name ofthe
municipality or a predecessor; OR

D I affirm the applicant is an entity with the authority to condemn property and is acquiring by condemnation the
property to which the water right proposed for transfer is appurtenant and have supporting documentation.

ECEIVED

FEB1 8 2022

WRD

Revised 7/1/2021 Permanent Transfer Application Form - Page 4 of 11 TACS



RECEIVED
FEB 1 8 202

By my signature below, I confirm that I understand: QWRD
• Prior to Department approval of the transfer application, I may be required to submit payment to the Department

for publication of a notice in a newspaper with general circulation in the area where the water right is located,
once per week for two consecutive weeks. If more than one qualifying newspaper is available, I suggest publishing
the notice in the following newspaper: Burns Times-Herald.

• Amendments to the application may only be made in response to the Department's Draft Preliminary
Determination (DPD). The applicant will have a period of at least 30 days to amend the application to address any
issues identified by the Department in the DPD, or to withdraw the application. Note that amendments may be
subject to additional fees, pursuant to ORS 536.050.

• Failure to complete an approved change in place of use and/or change in character of use, will result in loss of the
water right (0AR 690-380-6010).

• Refunds may only be granted upon request and, as set forth in ORS 536.050(4)(a), if the Director determines that a
refund of all or part of a fee is appropriate in the interests of fairness to the public or necessary to correct an error
of the Department.

I (we) affirm th he i• Timothy Puckett
Print Name (and Title if applicable)

Applicant signature Print Name (and Title if applicable) Date

Is the applicant the sole owner of the land on which the water right, or portion thereof, proposed for transfer is
located? ] ves [Jo°
If NO, include signatures of oil deeded landowners (and mailing and/or e-mail addresses if different than the applicant's) or
attach affidavits of consent (and mailing and/or e-mail addresses)from all landowners or individuals/entities to which the
water right(s) were conveyed.
Check thefollowing boxes that apply:
~ The applicant is responsible for completion of change(s). Notices and correspondence should continue to be

sent to the applicant.

0 The receiving landowner will be responsible for completing the proposed change(s) after the final order is
issued. Copies of notices and correspondence should be sent to this landowner.

0 Both the receiving landowner and applicant will be responsible for completion of change(s). Copies of notices
and correspondence should be sent to this landowner and the applicant.

At this time, are the lands in this transfer application in the process of being sold? D Yes cg] No

If YES, and you know who the new landowner will be, please complete the receiving landowner information table
below. If you do not know who the new landowner will be, then a request for assignment will have to be filed for
at a later date.

If a property sells, the certificated water right(s) located on the land belong to the new owner,
unless a sale agreement or other document states otherwise. For more information see:
https://www.oregon.gov/owrd/WRDFormsPDF/Transfer Property Transactions.pdf

RECEIVING LANDOWNER NAME I PHONE NO. ADDITIONAL CONTACT NO.

ADDRESS FAX NO.

CITY I STATE I ZIP I E-MAIL

Describe any special ownership circumstances:

The confirming Certificate shall be issued in the name of: 0 Applicant D Receiving Landowner
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D Check here if any ofthe water rights proposed for transfer are or will be located within or served by
an irrigation or other water district. (Tip: Complete and attach Supplemental Form D.)
IRRIGATION DISTRICT NAME ADDRESS

CIT STATE I ZIP

D Check here if water for any of the rights supplied under a water service agreement or other
contract for stored water with a federal agency or other entity.

STATE

I ADDRESS

CITY

I ENTITY NAME

ENTITY NAME ADDRESS

Harney County Planning Dept. 360 N. Alvord Avenue
CITY STATE I CITY
Burns OR Burns

N To meet State Land Use Consistency Requirements, you must list all county, city, municipal
/ corporation, or tribal governments within whose jurisdiction water will be diverted, conveyed or used.

I ZIPSTATE

I ADDRESS

CITY

I ENTITY NAME

RECEIVED
FEB1 8 2022

OWRD
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REiv
,M

FEB 1 8 20223
INSTRUCTIONS for editing the Application Form

OWRD
To add additional lines to tables within the forms or to copy and paste additional Part 5 pages, please

save the application form to your computer. Unlock the document by using one of the following
instructions for your Microsoft Word software version:

Once the application has
been unlocked, you may.
• add additional rows to

tables using the Table
tools, and

• select and copy the
gages of Part 5 and
paste as many additional
sets of Part 5 pages as
needed at the end of the
application.

After editing, re-lock the
document to enable

Microsoft Word 2007

• Unlock the document by clicking the Review tab, then click Protect Document, then click
Stop Protect

• To relock the document, click Editing Restrictions, then click Allow Only This Type of Editing, select
Filling In Forms from the drop-down menu, then check Yes, Start Enforcing Protection.

Microsoft Word 2010

• Unlock the document by clicking the Review tab; toggle the Restrict Editing icon at the upper right,
then click Stop Protect at the bottom right. Then uncheck the "Allow only this type of editing in the
document: Filling in forms" in the "Editing restrictions" section on the right-hand list of options.

• To relock the document, check the Editing Restrictions/Allow Only This Type of Editing/Filling In
Forms box from the drop-down menu, then check Yes, Start Enforcing Protection. You do not need to
assign a password for the editing restrictions.

Other Alternatives:

• Photocopy pages or tables in Part 5, Fflark through any non-applicable information, insert/attach
photocopied pages to document in the appropriate location, and manually amend page numbers as
necessary (e.g. Page 5 6 of 9 10).

• You may refer to additional attachments that you may include, such as separately produced tables or
spreadsheets to convey large numbers of rows of place of use listings, owner/property parcels, etc.
You may contact the Department at 503-986-0900 and ask for Transfer Staff if you have questions.

Microsoft Word 2003

Unlock the document by one of the following:

• Using the Tools menu => click Unprotect Document;
OR
• Using the Forms toolbar => click on the Protect/Unprotect icon.

To relock the document to enable the checkboxes to work, you will need to:

• Using the Tools menu => click Protect Document;
OR
• Using the Forms toolbar => click on the Protect/Unprotect icon.
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Part S of S -Water Right Information

Please use a separate Part 5 for each water right being changed. See instructions on page 6, to
copy and paste additional Part Ss, or to add additional rows to tables within the form.

CERTIFICATE# 32394 RECEIVED
Description of Water Delivery System

System capacity: 0.94 cubic feet per second (cfs) OR

gallons per minute (gpm)

FEB 1 8 2022

OWRD
Describe the current water delivery system or the system that was in place at some time within the last
five years. Include information on the pumps, canals, pipelines, and sprinklers used to divert, convey,
and apply the water at the authorized place of use. Water is pumped from the authorized point of
appropriation and conveyed by buried conduit to a mainline that supplies wheel line sprinklers to
irrigate the authorized place of use.

Table 1. Location of Authorized and Proposed Point(s) of Diversion (POD) or Appropriation (POA)
(Note: If the POD/POA name is not specified on the certificate, assign it a name or number here.)

Tax

POD/POA Is this POD/POA If POA, OWRD Lot, Measured DistancesAuthorized on Well Log ID#Name or DLC (from a recognizedthe Certificate or (or Well ID Twp Rng Sec ¼¼ orNumber is it Proposed? Tag-) survey corner)
Gov't
Lot

1562 feet South and 21

Crow Well
]Authorized

HARN 1461 27 s 31 E 1 SW NE 300
feet East from the North

[]Proposed quarter corner of Section
1.

D Authorized 125 feet South and 915
Briggs 1

[] Proposed
HARN 1893 27 s 32 E 6 NE NE 100 feet West from the NE

corner Section 6.

0 Authorized 1280 feet South and 1
Briggs 2

[] Proposed
HARN 1460 27 s 32 E 6 NE NW 100 feet West from the North

quarter corner Section 6.

Check all type(s) of change(s) proposed below (change "CODES" are provided in parentheses):

cg) Place of Use (POU) [] supplemental Use to Primary Use (S to P)

[] character of Use (USE) 0 Point of Appropriation/Well (POA)

0 Point of Diversion (POD) cg) Additional Point of Appropriation (APOA}

[] Additional Point of Diversion (APOD) 0 Substitution (SUB}

0 Surface Water POD to Ground water [] Government Action POD (GOV)
POA (SW/GW)

Will all of the proposed changes affect the entire water right?

~ Yes Complete only the Proposed ("to" or "on" lands) section of Table 2 on the next page. Use the
"CODES" listed above to describe the proposed changes.

D No Complete all of Table 2 to describe the portion of the water right to be changed.
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Please use and attach additional pages of Table 2 as needed.
See page 6 for instructions.

Do you have questions about how to fill-out the tables?
Contact the Department at 503-986-0900 and ask for Transfer Staff.

Table 2. Description of Changes to Water Right Certificate # 32394
List the change proposed for the acreage in each¼¼. If more than one change is proposed, specify the acreage associated with each change.
If there is more than one POD/POA involved in the proposed changes, specify the acreage associated with each POD/POA.

AUTHORIZED (the "from" or "off" lands) PROPOSED (the "to" or "on" lands)
The listing that appears on the certificate BEFORE PROPOSED CHANGES

Proposed
The listing as it would appear AFTER PROPOSED CHANGES

List only that part or portion of the water right that will be changed. Changes(see are made.

POD(s) or "CODES" from POD(s)/
Gvt Type of USE POA(s) (name Priority previous Gvt New Type of

POA(S) to Priority
Twp Rng Sec ¼¼ Tax Lot Lot or Acres listed on page) Twp Rng Sec ¼¼ Tax Lot Lot or Acres be used

or number Date USE Date
DLC Certificate from Table 1)

DLC (from
Table 1)

EXAMPLE
[POD #1 POD

7­ - - ---.
I

2 s 9 E 15 NE NW 100 15.0 Irrigation 1901 POU/POD 2 s 9 E 1 NW NW ' 0 1 i 10.0 POD #5 1901
l #2 ! I I

-

i 2 1s 9 E 2 SW NW 500 5.0 POD #6 1901

­
Crow

27 s 31 E 1 NW NE 300 2 30.7 Irrigation
Well,

10/2/1959
Briggs 1,
Briggs 2
Crow

POU/APOA 27 s 31 E 1 NW NE 300 2 0.1 Irrigation
Well,

10/2/1959
Briggs 1,
Briggs 2
Crow

APOA 27 s 31 E 1 SW NE 300 30.6 Irrigation Well,
10/2/1959Briggs 1,

FE "r IrI Briggs 2
Crow

FEE 1 8 2022 POU/APOA 27 s 31 E 1 SW NE 300 0.2 Irrigation Well,
10/2/1959Briggs 1,

Briggs 2
(L WRD Crow

POU/APOA 27 s 31 E 1 SE NE 200 13.93 Irrigation Well,
10/2/1959

I Briggs 1,
Briggs 2

TOTAL ACRES: TOTAL ACRES: 75.53
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Additional remarks: 61.3 acres will remain at the current place of use (POU} and 14.23 acres will be transferred to a new POU. Of the 14.23 acres
that will be transferred to a new POU: 13.93 acres will be moved to tax lot 200 at the location depicted in the map; 0.1 acres will be moved to
the NWl/4, NEl/4 of Section 1 to fill a hole in the existing place of use that otherwise covers that quarter-quarter section; and 0.2 acres will be
moved to the SW1/4, NE1/4, Section 1 to fill a hole in the existing place of use that otherwise covers that quarter-quarter section. Well Briggs 1
and Briggs 2 will be added as additional POAs for the remaining POU and for the new POU.

RECEIVED
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Certificate # 32394
For Place of Use or Character of Use Changes

Are there other water right certificates, water use permits or ground water registrations associated
with the "from" or the "to" lands? D Yes []No

If YES, list the certificate, water use permit, or ground water registration numbers.­

Pursuant to ORS 540.510, any "layered" water use such as an irrigation right that is supplemental to
a primary right proposed for transfer must be included in the transfer or be cancelled. Any change
to a ground water registration must be filed separately in a ground water registration modification application.

For Substitution (ground water supplemental irrigation will be substituted for surface water primary irrigation)

Ground water supplemental Permit or Certificate#
Surface water primary Certificate# _

For a change from Supplemental Irrigation Use to Primary Irrigation Use

Identify the primary certificate to be cancelled. Certificate #

For a change in point(s) of appropriation (well(s)) or additional point(s) of appropriation:

~ Well log(s) are attached for each authorized and proposed well(s) that are clearly labeled and associated
with the corresponding well(s) in Table 1 above and on the accompanying application map.
Tip: You may search for well logs on the Department's web page at:
http://apps.wrd.state.or.us/apps/gw/w II log/D fault.a px

AND/OR

0 Describe the construction of the authorized and proposed well(s) in Table 3 for any wells that do not
have a well log. For proposed wells not yet constructed or built, provide "a best estimate" for each
requested information element in the table. The Department recommends you consult a licensed well
driller, geologist, or certified water right examiner to assist with assembling the information necessary to
complete Table 3.

Table 3. Construction of Point(s) of Appropriation
Any well(s) in this listing must be clearly tied to corresponding well(s) described in Table 1 and shown on the
accompanying application map. Failure to provide the information will delay the processing of your transfer
application until it is received. The information is necessary for the department to assess whether the proposed
well(s) will access the same source aquifer as the authorized point(s) of appropriation (POA). The Department is
prohibited by law from approving POA changes that do not access the same source aquifer.

Proposed or lsw II Ifan existing P rfornted Staticwater Source Well -specific
Authorized already

w II: Total well Casing Casing S ol
or screened level of

aquifer rate (cfsor
POA built? OWRWoll depth Diameter

Intervals depth(s) intervals completed
(sand, gravel, gpm). IfI

Nome or (Yes or No) ID Tag No. (feet) (Intervals) (in feet) well
basalt, etc.) than full rate

Number L- (in feet) ofwater right

See Well
Logs

OWRD

FEB 1 8 2022

RECEIVED
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hrs.

TO

/.

-

FROM

ft. drawdoyn_after

a

g.p.m. Date

State Permit No. ----------

Drawdown is amount water level is
lowered below statue level ), {J

No Iyes, by whom? Uy'
ft. drawdown after hrs.

Was a chemlcal analysis made? 0 Yes 61fo
gal./min. with

...-1-a.

(11) WELL TESTS:

Artesian flow
Temperature of wntcr

Bailer test

»merstre/2''_aa»
ft. De th of completed well · ~

FormaUon: Describe by color, character, size of materi al and structure, and
show thickness of aquifers and the kind and nature of thc material in each
stratum penetrated , with at least one entry for each change of formation.

STATE OF OREGON

0

Rotnry € ,,Driven O
Cable 'Jetted 0
Dug Bored O

DJ Yes
De lh of strata

Domestic O Industrial D Municipal 0
Irrigation fy'(rest Well D Other D

'5%
•/!t. below land surfaco Date

(9) CONSTRUCTION:
Was well gravel packed? O Yes ,J<osizc o! grovel:

Gravel placed from ------ !t to - - ft.
was a surface seal provided? 0 Yes~ To what depth? ---- !t.
Material used In seal-

Fllc Orlglnnl nnd
Flrst Copy with the
STATE ENGINEER
SALEM, OREGON '

"%:..a?:e
____ .. Dlnm. from ft. to .-o-...ft Gage ..-:.f ..
____,. Diam. from ft. to ft. Gage ----

(7) PERFORATIONS: Per!orated? D Yes p
Type of perforator used
SIZE o! per!oratlons In. by in.

... .. .. . perforations from ft. to ft.
perforations ft.

-.. tt. to ft.
perforations from

@ perforations from ft. to ft.

(8) SCREENS: Well screen Installed D Yes G
Manufacturer's Nome
Type Model No _

• · Slot size _ _ .. Set :Crom !l to 1t.
Diam Slot size Set from ---- ft. to ---- ft.

(3) TYPE OF WORK (check):
New Well ip-/ Deepening □ Recondltlonlne O Abnndon O
.bandonment, describe materilll and procedure In Item 11.

(4) PROPOSED USE (check): (5) TYPEOFWELL:



STATE ENGINEER
Salem, Oregon

County

. . G \SC'\)Application No. ····-····-· ....._ .-c_ _

Water Level Record
_________OWNER'S NO.·······-·-------

Description of measuring point: L\~ _<l_. __';>._C.._C._..;::LS=-,S .. ~\.~ .C. ds.. .1=,.s..P , _
................. ·-----------------------~------------

Wnter Level Water Level
Dntc rs 7.:% Remarks Dato re+ %23 Remnrk.!1

Land Sur!ll cc Land Surface
··--

-Io-l 13.65 ECEIVED
JS ;.

/a-12-I 1:3. 99- 0 FEB 18 2022 ..
..,...._____

...,
VVL

-
- ttt:. '

... - .

.. ..

... ·-

.. -·

·-

..
g»et ·

-

- ,._

..,..,,.
..

±°
REMARKS:

..............----~

Stntc Prlnllnit 00314

- - . - - ·----



(9) LOCATION OF WELL by legal description:
C'oun·,· J.:l.a.mr..v Latitud• l · · Longitude ·no»,?la' yo«.. 32, @.s».
Section 0 / t.5:, f v, S· F 1/4

Tax Lot L otBlock. Subdivision

Street Adarcss of\\'ell tur nenr.cst address)------~----~-CJ Abandon0 Recuiufit'iUn
(2) TYPE OF WORK:

D Deepen

City

- - - - -- -.·.--..;.-.,.._. ,e~ - ..

STATEOFOREGON~ AU~l 5·19i1·G t:;
WATERWELLREPO~R Ri=SOURCi=S DEPT'

(nsrequiredbyORS.537.765) _ ~al i:: , · ';

\0

Date _

Ground elevation _

Artesian pressure lb. per square inch.

(12) WELL LOG:

(10) STATIC WATERLEVEL:
, / 0 . ft. below land surface.

(11) WATER BEARING ZONES:
I

De»h at shist water was nrs usa_

36

.0 Irrigation

··□ Cni,lc

..• SEAL

.0 lndu.strial
· D Other·

] conn0is
D Injection

HOLE

(5) BORE HOLE CONST.RUCTION:
peeial Construction appal Yes o Depth ofCompleted Well

- so J
Expl11,i\"es used D ~ Type Am,iuill _

(4) PROPO-SED USE:
Xx.
D Thermal··

(3) DRILLMETHOD
JX no Ar J Roary Mad
D Other

•
•

(b_onded) Wnter Well Const~ctor crtificntion:
I accept responsibility for theconstruction, alteration, or abandonment

work performed on this well during the construction dates reported above. all
work performed during this time is in compliance with Oregon well
construction standards. 'This report is t • e to the best of my knoJp.,g~it
belief. · WC Number
Signed Date ._,

(unbonded) Water Well Constructor Certification:
I certify that the. \Vork I. performed on the construction, alteration, or

abandonment of this well is ill compliance with Oregon well construction
standards. Materials used and information reported above are true to my best
knowledge and belief. -

Material_, Frum To SW.I.,
,.<;,,, f'!'\s I o' ,,.,·, /3°
(_.i,re/ Hc k <' 1; ('
1ra J.,\l_ @ids( 5 3L' 1o
/1.3 7 \- -

...

- veg

Usl-- - L-IJ.
FF 318 llUll.

·---.. &/uv L...
.-~ ..

.- :·--· -r

:is ..:

-·

:

...

-
Date started 7/1</2/ C'.ornpleted .., /~ /tJ / ;>/. - I -r

Liner

□□:
□
□·o -
D

Time

Material
Size ofgravel

Steel Plnsiic Welded Threadedx D 18. D -.
_Q .□ □ □
.0 □ - D D
□-- ·.□ .□ - D. -·
□ □ □. .0
D - □ □ .□

Drill stem al

ft.

Depth Artesian Flow Found _
Bywhom _

I hr.

0Ycs

0

Slot Telo/pipe
size :Sumbcr Diameter size. Casing

-~-
□□□cf
□

D Boiler

Drawdown

fJ.111

To

p{ Pump

Yield gal/min

From

(6) CASING/LINER:
From· To

(8) WELL TESTS: Minimum testing time is I hour
flowing

- · 0 Artesian

Temperature ufwaterel
Was a water analysis done'?

(7) PERFORATIONS/SCREENS:
~ Perti1ral11Jn., ~lethod
D S,·reen:- T~1>c.- ~1aterial ------

Final location ofshets)

l.iner: -+---t---t---,

Hu\\' was ,,al placed: '.\lethud Q_.\ · .0 l:l ;)a C O n O E

0 Other------------------------
Hacklill placed frum __· _ (t. to ft.

Did any strata contain water not suitable for intended use? D Too little

0 Sa;ly O Muddy O Odnr O Colored [J Other -,-------,---­

Depth of strata;
ORIGINAL & FIRST COPY· WATE!R RESOURCES OEPAllTMENT

•
•



(4) PROPOSED USE:
□ Domestic □ Community □ Industrial Kl Irrigation & stock
D Thermal · D Injection [ our
(5) BORE HOLE CONSTRUCTION:
"'111111' Special Constructionapproval Yes No Depth ofCompletedWell 'iC: ft.

Yes No D E
Explosives used D :(] Type Amount _

11-10-88Date

¼

lb. per square inch. Date _

GroundelevationLlO

c9see-
START CARD) ?522[

Artesianpressure

(12) WELL LOG:

(9) LOCATION OF WELLby legal description:
CountyHarney Latitude 'Longitude

Township 27 S NorS,Range 31 E EorW, WM.
Section l NL , NE

(10) STATICWATER LEVEL:
12 ft. belowland surface.

Depthat which water wasfirst found --------------

(11) WATER BEARING ZONES:

TaxLot 100 Lot Block Subdivision ·

StreetAddressofWelllornearestaddress).35 miles S of Burns
near Sodhouse-Princeton Pd at Briggs ranch

From To EstimatedFlowRate SWL

25 35 0o 12

(unbonded) Water Well Constructor Certification:
I certify that the work I performed on the construction, alteration, or

abandonment of this well is in compliance with Oregon well construction
standards. Materials used and information reported above are true to my best
knowledge and belief. ·

WWC Number
Signed Date _

Material From To SWL

Soil 0 1 0
Tl rr had l 9 0
Cinders. red water bearing 25 35 12

#F-( I/H 1

rD 4 0 9n9)... V

a.a • ·--
ft '' 11_ .. --

Dote started 11-7-on Complotod 11-10-tm

Amount

Time

WATER RESOURCES DEPi,
:34.(1P2+-001

Zip

0 "Abandon

NO

State Or.

Drill stem at

SEAL .

DJ c.e

0 Recondition

Method _

Type Material------

'Tele/pipe

0

Slot

Drawdown

0 Deepen

Iakeyie

HOLE

D Perforations
D Screens

Yieldal/min

STATE OF OREGON

WATERWELLREPORT
(as required byORS 637.765)

From To size Number Diameter size Casing Liner

□ D
□ □
□ □
□ □
D □□ □

Diameter From To Material From To snoks orpounds
2O 0 181 cement 0 781 10 sacks
161» 18 3€

Diameter From To ·g Steel Plastic Welded Threaded
Casing: 16t +l 251 .2.0 (] □ G □□ □ □ □

□ □ □ □
□ □ □ □

Liner: □ □ □ □.□ □ □ □
Final locationofshoe(s) 29

(6) CASING[LINER:

(8) WELLTESTS: Minimum testing time is 1 hour
Flowing

D Pump O Bailor Kl Air O Artesian

How was seal placed:Method O A O B ID C O D O E
0 Other _

Backfill placed from ft. to ft. Material _

Gravel placed from ft. to .- ft. Size of gravel

Address Box 2 82

(2) TYPE OFWORK:
City

gg NewWell

(1) OWNER:
Name Fred Brige:s

(3) DRILLMETHOD
:Q:RotaryAir O Rotary Mud
D Other

•(7) PERFORATIONS/SCREENS:

•

•

THIRD COPY - CUSTOMER

(bonded) Water Well Constructor Certification:
I accept responsibility for the construction, alteration, or abandonment

work performed on this well during the construction dates reported above. all
work performed during this time is in compliance with Oregon well
construction standards. Thia report is true to the best of my knowledge and
belief. L ./ / WWC Number 225ly
Siened aee Date u o_&

SECOND COPY -CONSTRUCTOR

Wasa water analysis done?

Temperature of water__5,.._) :...1 _ DepthArtesinn FlowFound ----
0 Yes Bywhorn ----------

Didany strata contain water notsuitablo for intended use? []To litllc

□ Salty □ Muddy D Odor D Colored D Olhcr -------­
Depth ofstrata: ------------

ORIGlNAL & FIRST COPY - WATER RESOURCES DEPARTMENT



FROM TO

9

72.
57-

2 !![!£_ -

Drawdoyn_is amount water 1eye! ls,
lowered below statue level, .(

No I 'es, by whom?-v---
ft. drawdown a.tl:er 'hrs.

Temperature ot water Was a_chemical analysis made? D Yes ~

ya) t
Diameter ofwell -·-t'·-~-- inches.

D th of com leted well "'- ft.

Formation: Describe by color, character, size of matarlal and structure, and
thew tl,l<:knes~ of aquifers and the kind and nature of the material in each
stratum penetrated, with at !east one entry for each change of formation.

Bniler test gal/min. with ft. drawdown a1tei· hrs.
Artesian flow g.p.m. Date

(11) WELL TESTS:
Was a

Yield:

.
- . -·

IE'»I/'I5! ·_____________.........,.___......_,_L."1f.l--'-"--- -1n.

Date

Rotary wiriven D
Coble .Jetted 0
Dug Bored D

Perlorated? D Yes po
in. by

Well screen lnstalled D Yes ~,

(7) PERFORATIONS:
Type of perlorator used

Domestlo D Industdal D Municipal D
Irrigation pA'rest Well D · Other D

SIZE of perforations
.. perforations from----- ft. to .ft.

_____ perforations ft to :ft.

-----=------- ft.

lbs. per sq 'WlI'tl tneh Date

(9) CONSTRUCTION:
was well gravel packed? D Yes ~Size of gravel: -----­
Gravel placed from ..-----.ft to -----ft.
was a surface seal provided? D Yes ~ To what depth? --- ft
:Material used In seal-

(6) CASING INSTALLED: T%94D Weldect 9 J !-12• no0»las ash-
___ ., Diam. from ---~~ to ft. Gage .::./-----
___.,Diam.from ft. to ft. Gage _

File Original and
First Copy With the
STATE ENGINEER,
SALEM, OREGON

(8) SCREENS:
Manufacturer's Name -----------------
Type Model No. ------

~- ··----Slot size .-------... Set from ft. to ft.
'Zn. ·---- Slot lze .-----. Set from ft. to ....--. ft.

(3) TYPE OF WORK (check):
New Well p/ Deepening D Reconclltloning D Abondon D

419~andonment, de:;crlbe material and procedure in Item 11,

(4) PROPOSED USE (check): (5) TYPEOFWELL:

... ··-·· .



STATE ENGINEER
Salem, Oregon

'2..7 I .
State Well No. /:) \--l b (I) ·

County \:\..6S::S{J;;........Y__
r · Cf.A/)

Application No. ~ \ :> ) _;

Water Level Record
OWNER: __Jci':-..n. C_,r_._.....,a -w~·-------- OWNER'S NO .

Description of measuring point: ....J \~ o \-: Si- c..c. t.S S

Water Levol Water Level
Date + z..3 Romarka Date ·+ %.3 Rmnarkr

Land Surface Land SUr£nce --
E-10-l 13.65 HECEIVEO

..
JS FEB 18 2022Jf}.-/rJ.-6 I 13. 99- (0 ...

OiFp
l1iJ 11 '7

.,,

·
........

..,
~

...•..

.. ... -

:

.. -·- l:'.'.r.-.)••

;•

7%.

...

---
. . .. .. . . ···--

REMARKS: --------........... ........:..- ------~::__----~--.._-~--l:U!'

---------------'-' :..--.

Sta te Prlntlnll' 8031'



(2) TYPE OFWORK:
gg NewWell D Deepen D Recondition

Addreaa Box 5B2
(1) OWNER:
Name T<'red Briggs

11-10-88Date

(10) STATICWATERLEVEL:
12 ft. below land surface.

(9) LOCATION OFWELL by legal description:
CountyHarney Latitude . 'l.ong!tudti -----
Townsh ip 2 7 S NorS, Range 31 E E orW, WM.
Secti on 1 NW ¼ NE ¼
TaxLot 100 Lo ~ . Block~--Subdivisio -
StreetAddresaofWelljorneoreste.ddressL35 mile~ s of Burns

near Sodhouse-Erinceton Rd at Briggs ranch

nv.2«ea e,g,eel
wore nscuncsor. 5//

23'M4.1PE0N (START CARD) A522f

[] Aando

- StaCe . Or • . Zip

D Cabie

Iakeyie

STATE OF OREGON

WATERWELL REPORT
(as required by 0RS 537.765)

City

(3) DRILL METHOD
:jg: RotaryAir O RotaryMud
D Other

(4) PROPOSED USE: Artes ian pressure. lb. persquare inch. Daw

(5) BORE HOLE CONSTRUCTION:
.... SpecialConstructionapproval Yes No DepthofCompletedWell_3,...~----ft.

Yes No D -~ -
Explosivesused [] I] Type Amount _

D Domestic D Community D Indus t.rial Kl Irrigation & stock
D Thermal - D Injection , D Other

(8) WELL TESTS:Minimumtesting time is 1 hour
. .. c, □ Flowing0 Pump D Bailer ll Air Artesian

D Perforations Method _
0~ Type Material _

Slot Tele/pipe

Ground elevation_bl5O

(unbonded) Water WellConstructor Certifioation:
I certify that the work I performed on the corstruction, alteration or

abandonment of this well is in compliance with Orogon well conslructiw.
standards. Materials used and information reported above are true to my best
knowledge and belief. ·

WWCNumber _
Signed Date _

Material Frc To SWL

Soil 0 1 0
'Qnr,lr rrr hnnr] l 25 0
Cinders. red water bearing 25 35 13

- .• .. ,r- I"'-
u - . VI-II-'

rtt l ts lUl1

--~
vvsL

I
l

jI

Date started ll-7­ Completed ll-l0-8

(12) WELL LOG:

(11) WATERBEARlNG ZONES:
Depthatwhichwaterwaafirstfound _

From To EstiratsdFlowRate SWL I
25 35 500 12 I

I

I
I

I

1hr.

Time

Amount

NO

Drillstomat

SEAL .

0
Drawdown

HOLE

0o
Yield gal/mln

Prom To size Number, Diameter size Casing Liner

□ □
D D
D □
□ D
□ □
D D

··- eaoks or poundsDiameter From To Material From To
2011 0 181 0 181 ]0 sacks
16 18 35

Diameter From g egg Steel Plastlo Welded Threaded
Casing: 161 +1 2 I .2 0 Kl D g □□ □ .□ □

□ □ □ □
D □ □ d

Liner: o· D D D
-□ □ □ □

Final location ofahoe(s) 2

(6) CASING/LINER:

How was seal placed: Method D A □ B m C D D □ ED Othu _

Backfillplacedfrom ft. to __ ft. Material _

Gmvelplaced!rom ft.to .:: ft. Sizeofgravel

•(7) PERFORATIONS/SCREENS:

@

•

ORIGINAL & FIRST COPY - WATER RESOURCES DEPARTMENT 9809C $/- /4

(bonded) WaterWell Constructor Certification:
I accept responsibility for the construation, alteration, or abandonment

work performed on this well during tho construction dates reported above. all
work performed during this time is in compliance with Oregon well
construction standards. This report Is true to the best of my knowledge and
beliet. ) WWCNa±., l25l_
Signed ~ Date .LZ.::.J<2­

DepthArtesian Flow Found _
0Yea Bywhom _

Temperature ofwater 511
Wuawateranalyala done?
Did any strat contain waternot au!tab!a for int.ended uao? D Too lltUo

0 Salty □ Muddy □. Odor □ Colored □ Olhe·r-------­

Deptho!atrata: -----------



Sueet Adc!ress ofWell (or neuc.est addressl ------------0 Abandon

\\'ell:>:um~r: ' '(9) LOCATION OF WELL by legal description:
C'ounty-1:!a..cntvLatitud~ 'J- · - Longitud~~ ·
roe»»_ala'oo. 3Q @»»+.wMt.
Section -3 / <.5'°i F v. s;F 1/4
Tax Lnt Lol----m;,ck Sub.fa·isioil _

D Reidiio

-·-- - -- "llTit;.-.,.ll..11 ~~ -.,.

•••••• (1%%%39sisn...- .• gpgaisdl
wAre,nae±kE",asounc'ii' stir&so» +a09/4

(asrequlredbyORS.537.766) _. ~ I , · · '; '.~ . •

Address

City

(2) TYPE OFWORK:
~ :-;ew\\'ell O Deepen· ·

\0

Date

'NWCNumbo::~
Dato 7-.:2

Gmund elevation _

..,._

ft. below landsurface.
• I • ' -... . •

lb. per square Inch.Artesianpressace

. .
(bond d) Wntor Well Conetr1 ctor ortlfloaUol\:

· I accept responsibility forth construction, nlterntlol\;or ilbandonmo~t
work porformod on this woll during the construction dates reported above,all
wdrlc porformod during this time is in compl iance with Oregon we!!
conatructiou atnndnrds. Thlo i:oport !~ t o to tho best c,f my know e and
belief. 'WCNun ibert2
Signed, -7

(unbondod) Wntor Woll Const.ruot:or C rtlfl ntlon:
I certify thnt the, work Iperformed on tho construction, niter tion,_O).'

nbnridonrnont of thla well is In complil\11cc with Oreg n well constructor
stllndnrds. Mnterinls used nnd lnformntl n report d nbov n tru to my b t
lcnowlcdg ondboliof. -

(12) WELL LOG:

(11). WATER BEARING ZO!'tES:
ap'Depth et which waterwas first found ..J;s:.;2.,.l.JLL------------

(10) STATICWATERLEVEL:
..4DO

Material-· Frum To SWL
<e, l ""' ,.,,,-, /a: t

l 't2 ro\/ Hc l s, 2yr ,.. ( !
"rl-ih " , 1"'111 i, r _·-:rrf I3L' 1ovr f "'I R\- - - ..

-·
-- ,_

'- I!"".. \ 't::U
-

..
E-EE ii 12 n27-..--..,

J-... .-1= ..
., a - .. ,.;, )}·-
r.:. - ..;.:

: C.. - -..
e -

. ' .. -·

-·
-

Dato started 7/1/2/ <'.omplotod _::JL:2,__l't, / :, / -.. I "

Liner
[]
□: .. ·..D .
□ ..
b°□' ' .

Threaded
D -.
D

.. D
- o·.···-··.o ..
_o ·

I hr.

TlmoDrill atorn nt

.SEAL

Druwdown

HOLE

;'(Pump

Yield al/min

l.iner. -+---+----+----1

Final local ion of tth11thtJ.

(8) WELL TESTS: Minimum testing time ls 1 hour
D A

·l~r . _ • • O FlowlnR0 Baller · - • Arkalon

(6) CASING/LINER:

Slot TelJ>/plpe
From To size Xumber Diameter size. Casing

-==-l--:,;~ +T1---n'+ --=-=-+--:--=--nr+-- ' -~ ·
D
D
D·.d·

. .0

(7) PERFORATIONS/SCREENS£
)(,Perfuratfo.n.< :\lethud --"'--------------
0 ~·rttn< · Type !\loterial _

H11wwa."~al pla,·ed: :\lethod □-~ ·.o i:l ~ (' □ I) D E
0 Oth~r-----------------------1
Hu,·klill plu,·ed (l'\ 1m__._[I. to ft. :\loteriol _

(iro\"el 11lsrecl from u..tu n. _$ize ofgravel

T,mptraturt 11rw111r~~c;l..- D.opth Arui1lnn Flow Found ----
Wua wattr annl>'lil done~ D Yu • Qy whom • •
Did any stratacont a Inwat.or. not ,uhable rnr Int.ended u11e? D Too llule

0 Sahr O Muddy O OwJJ D Colored .0 Ot!ior-~-· ·_·_·-~--

Depth or1traia: -------,--,.,,.. ..,... ...,..~- ~ "

ORIGINAL & FIRSTCOPY - WATER RESOURCES DEPARTMENT

(4) PROPOSED USE:
lpee DJ cianuits .D twas«rat [J1satin
D Thermal··· D Injection ·D Other·

(3) DRILL METHOD
Ja. Rotary Air O Roiii~- :\lud- 0 .C'able
0 Other · · .- - :o-. -=-=-.:c:....: -

•
•

••



Application for Water Right

T ansfer
Evidence of Use Affidavit

Oregon Water Resources Department
725 Summer Street NE, Suite A
Salem, Oregon 97301-1266
(503) 986-0900
www.wrd.state.or.us

Please print legibly or type. Be as specific as possible. Attach additional pages if you need more spacing.
Supporting documentation must be attached.

State of Oregon
ss

County of HANyty)

I, TMPucKrr, in my capacity as PRESIDENT or GLEN_Rutt FARMS,_INC_,

mailing address P.0._BOX255, CHRISTMAS_ VALLEY, OR97641

telephone number (541)576-2273, being first duly sworn depose and say:

1. My knowledge of the exercise or status of the water right is based on (check one):

cg) Personal observation [] Professional expertise

2. I attest that:

[] waterwas used during the previous five years on the entire place of use for
Certificate ti 32394; OR

RECEIVED
FEB 1 8 2022

OWRD

D My knowledge is specific to the use of water at the following locations within the last five years:

Certificate I Township Range Mer Sec ¼ ¼ Govt Lot Acres
or DLC (If applicable)

OR
O Confirming Certificateh has been issued within the past five years; OR

O Part or all of the water right was leased instream at some time within the last five years. The
instream lease number is:(Note: If the entire right proposed for
transfer was not leased, additional evidence of use is needed for the portion not leased instream.): OR

O The water right is not subject to forfeiture and documentation that a presumption of forfeiture for non-use
would be rebutted under 0RS 540.610(2) is attached.

[] waterhas been used at the actu I current point of div rsion or appropriation for more than
10 years for Certificate /I __(For Historic POD/POA Transfer%)

(continues on reverse side)

Revised 7/1/2021 Evidenc of Us« Afidavit- Pag1 of2 TACS



3. The water right was used for: (e.g., crops, pasture, etc.): HAY AND PASTURE

4. I understand if I do not attach o e of the documents shown in the table below to support the above
stat licatio wi cl incomplete.

Date

Notary Public for Oregon

wry comrtston res/uqust llu,72

seed and sworto or atfrmed) before me this _1_ day of Ecbruan420l

{LL.LE>OFFICIAL STAMP
RACHEL LYNN COOPER

NOTARY PUBLIC - OREGON
COMMISSION NO. 1 002083

MY COMMISSION EXPIRES AUGUST 16, 2024

Supporting Documents Examples

LJ Copy of a water right certificate that has been
issued within the last five years. (not a remaining
right certificate)

Copy of confirming water right certificate that shows issue date

J copies of receipts from sales of irrigated crops
or for expenditures related to use ofwater

Power usage records for pumps associated with Irrigation
use

Fertilizer or seed bills related to irrigated crops

Farmers Co-op sales receipt

LJ Records such as FSA crop reports, irrigation
district records, NRCS farm management plan, or
records of other water suppliers

District assessment records for water delivered

Crop reports submitted under a federal loan agreement

Beneficial use reports from district

IRS Farm Usage Deduction Report

Agricultural Stabilization Plan

• CREP Report

LJ Aerial photos containing sufficient detail to
establish location and date of photograph

Multiple photos can be submitted to resolve different areas of
a water right.
If the photograph does not print with a "date stamp" or
without the source being identified, the date of the photograph
and source should be added.

Sources for aerial photos:
OSU -www.oregonexplorer.info/imagery
OWRD -- www.wrd.state.or.us
Google Earth - earth.google.com
TerraServer - www.terraserver.com

RECEIVED

L_J Approved Lease establishing beneficial use Copy of instream lease or lease number WF D
~h~asl 5 ea_rs .__ _;L::;;;·~----..-1

Revised 7/1/2021 Evidenc of Us Affidavit - Page 2 of 2 TAC



000015701' voice.1744

•. • HARNEY ELECTRIC COOPERATIVE INC.

~

~ 277 Lottery Lane • PO Box 587
Hines, Oregon 97738-0587

OWNED BY THOSE WE SERVE

BURNS OFFICE TELEPHONE (541)573-2061
OROVADA SERVICE CENTER (775) 272-3336

GOLDEN RULE PARMS INC
PO BOX 255 C-1 P-5
CHRISTMAS VALLEY 0R 97641-0255

Account#:

• PAYMENTS MUST BE RECEIVED OR POSTMARKED
BY THE DUE DATE TO RECENE THE 20% DISCOUNT.

• FAILURE TO RECEIVE Bill DOES NOT EXEMPT YOU
FROM MONTHLY PAYMENT. IF YOU DON"T GET A
BILL, CALL HEC.

• PLEASE READ YOUR METER BY THE 15TH, IF
APPLICABLE. AND RETURN STUB WITH YOUR
CURRENT PAYMENT.

>- Billing Dale 06/06/2018
a::< Balance Forward 0.00­­ Currcnl Billing 7,763.97::)
en
(.!) Discount If 06/25/2018 ;1,552.78z Paid by
5 Amount Due " 6n25/2018 6,211.19...Jcc Paid by

Amount Ouo ttr 06/25/2018 7,763.97

Page 1 of 3

Account# I Meter# R M %e% Present Ky 1 E5: ger Security
A u ea Ina Readina Use Clarge Light

ServiceDescription T L Service Service 0gp Demand/l'tP Tax ] Gross"
E T From: To: sed Charae Charae Amount

16319017 IR1 1.0 83688 87706 4018 281.26
35 HP Dog Min REG 04/26/18 05/30/18 6 281.26'

84411934 IR1 1.0 95754 1901 6147 430.29

..J...
25 HP Sod House REG 05/04/18 05/31/18 430.29 *

17531414 IR1 40.0 2950 3016 2640 184.80
60+5.5hp Dog Min REG 04/27/18 05/30/18 24 195.87 380.67- 06280864 IR1 1.0 65576 65732 156 10.92
#4 60+5hp Dog Min REG 04/27/18 05/30/18 1 422.41 433.33 •

13030605 IR1 1.0 66208 66250 42 2.94
#5 30HP Dog Mtn REG 04/27/18 05/30/18 2 172.28 175.22°

Payments Received Since Last Billing $2,843.44

------· ·-··- .
RECEIVED
FEB 18 2022

WRD

ECEIVE

1336 -



Jo[Jell@nu!olllll!oil!llllllwlilll

GOLDEN RULE PARMS INC
PO BOX 255 C-1 P-5
CHRISTMAS VALLEY OR 97641-0255

• PAYMENTS MUST BE RECEIVEDOR POSTMARKED
BY THE DUE DATE TO RECEIVE THE 20% DISCOUNT.

• FAILURE TO RECEIVE BILL DOES NOT EXEMPT YOU
FROMMONTHLY PAYMENT. IF YOU DON'T GET A
BILL, CALL HEC.

• PLEASE READ YOURMETERBY THE 15TH, IF
APPLICABLE, AND RETURN STUBWITH YOUR
CURRENT PAYMENT.

­ Billing Dato 07/06/2018
r;
<< Balance Forward 0.00z­ Current Billing 8,619.01::,
Cl)
l!) Discount if 07/25/2018 -1,723.80z Paid by
:::::; Amount Duo " o7u25/2018 6,895.21..J Paid by
CD

Amount Duo Allor 07/25/2018 8,619.01

(541) 573-2061
(775) 272-3336

HARNEY ELECTRIC COOPERATIVE INC.
277 Lottery Lane • PO Box 587
Hines, Oregon 97738-0587

OWNED BY THOSE WESERVE

BURNS OFFICE TELEPHONE
OROVADA SERVICE CENTER

0157401 voice :1744

Account#:qt Page 1 of 3

Account# I Meter # R M Previous I Present Kg &: ger Ser;;unty
,_ A u Readina Readina Used C,large Light

Service Description T L Service Service Demand Demand/HP Tax Gross'
E T From: To: Used Charae Charae Amount

16319017 IR1 1.0 87706 91815 4109 287.63
35 HP Dog Mtn REG 05/30/18 07/02/18 5 287.63°

84411934 IR1 1.0 1901 1901 0
25 HP Sod Houso REG 05/31/18 07/06/18 *

17531414 IR1 40.0 3016 3144 5120 358.40
60+5.Shp Dog Mtn REG 05/30/18 07/02/18 23 78.26 436.66°

06280864 IR1 1.0 65732 65758 26 1.82
#4 60+5hpDog Mtn REG 05/30/18 07/02/18 431.52 433.34

13030605 IR1 1.0 66250 66906 656 45.92
#5 30HP Dog Mtn REG 05/30/18 07/02/18 2 154.08 200.00*

N-HUE-IVEL

Payments Received Since Last Billing $6,211.19

FE 0 3 2020

NVR
(If you rail to read your motor on any account for 2 c:onsecutivo months, HEC will re~d & chorgo the acct. $15.00) Return This Portion With Your Payment

OWRD

02

Harnoy Electric Cooporotlvc, Inc.
PO Box 587
Hlnos, Orogon 97738-0587 ECEfVEQ
ls@sill][lull·l[[phly@lilllhqqly'qt4l]

FEB 1 8 2022
II I Ill Ill Ill Ill I l Ill I Ill llllll I IIIII Ill I Ill llllll ~ 111111111 lll 11

13363

PAGE 1 OF 3

ACCOUNT NAME: GOLDEN RULE FARMS INC

Amount Due 6,895.21

Amount Paid

PAST DUE AFTER 07/25/2018

DATE METERS READ: _
Ro d yourmeter & placo the readings on this stub.

CHECK HERE FOR ADDRESS CHANGE□
WRITE CHANGE ON BACK

Account # Reading Moler Service Description
-

cobPI EA )SM TR 16319017 35 HP Dog Min... co DP I EA )SM TR 84411934 25 HP Sod Houso-- co DP I EA DS fl TR 17531414 60+5.5hp Dog Mt- cobPI EA 9SM TR 06280864 #4 60+5hp Dog M- co DP I EA )SM TR 13030605 #5 30HP Dog Ml



(541 ) 573-2061
(775) 272-3336

HARNEY ELECTRIC COOPERATIVE INC.
277 Lottery Lane • PO Box 587
Hines, Oregon 97738-0587

OWNED BY THOSE WESERVE

llullll!Whilloill+Hid[[co+pol[hlndp]

GOLDEN RULE FARMS INC
PO BOX 255 C-1 P-5
CHRISTMAS VALLEY 0R 97641-0255

BURNS OFFICE TELEPHONE
OROVADASERVICE CENTER

• PAYMENTS MUST BE RECEIVED OR POSTMARKED
BY THE DUE DATE TO RECEIVE THE 20% DISCOUNT.

• FAILURE TO RECEIVE BILL DOES NOT EXEMPT YOU
FROM MONTHLY PAYMENT. IF YOU DON'T GET A
BILL, CALL HEC.

• PLEASE READ YOUR METER BY THE 15TH, IF I

APPLICABLE, AND RETURN STUBWITH YOUR
CURRENT PAYMENT.

­ Billing Dalo 08/07/2018
r.
<( B.llonco Forward 0.00­­ Current BIiiing 13,700.15::>
Cl)

t? Discount If 08/25/2018 -2,740.03z Paid by
3 Amount ue " 93/25/2018 10,960.12.J
iii Paid by

AmountDueAfter 08/25/2018 13,700.15 -
Account#: Page 1 of3

Account# ~ I Meter# R M Previous Present 0 pggrgy Other Security
A U Readina Readina Ciarae Charge Light

Service Description T L Service Service Demand Demand/HP I Tax Gross·
E T From: To: Used Charae Charqe Amount

16319017 IR1 1.0 91815 95359 3544 248.08
35 HP Dog Mtn REG 07/02/18 07/29/18 5 248.08'

84411934 IR1 1.0 1901 23736 21835 1,528.46

"" 25 HP Sod House REG 07/06/18 08/01/18 1,528.46°

17531414 IR1 40.0 3144 3423 11160 781.20
60+5.5hp Dog Mln REG 07/02/18 07/29/18 24 -274.13 507.07°- 06280864 IR1 1.0 65758 65768 10 .70
#4 60+5hp Dog Min REG 07/02/18 07/29/18 5 432.63 433.33°

13030605 IR1 1.0 66906 67574 668 46.76
#5 30HP Dog Min REG 07/02/18 07/29/18 2 153.24 200.00°

HtUrl V I:: •

00n0157401 Murvoic e:1744

Payments Received Since LastBIiiing $6,895.21

{If you fail to read yourmeter on any account for 2 consecutive months, HEC wiO read & charge the ac:c:t. S15.00) Return This PortionWith Your Pnyment

INV# 1744

Amount Due 10,960.12

Amount Paid

PAST DUE AFTER 08/25/2018

DATE METERS READ: _
Read yourmuter & place the readings on this stub.

Account # Reading
'

Moler Service Description

coDP1 EA )SM TR 16319017 35 HP Dog Mln- cobP I EA SM TR 84411934 25 HP Sod Houso

coDP I EA )S II TR 17531414 60+5.5hp Dog Ml- cobP I EA SM TR 06280864 #4 60+5hp Dog M- cobPI EA 9SM TR 13030605 #5 30HP Dog Mt

CHECK HERE FOR ARss cANcEe []
WRITE CHANGE ON BACK

PAGE 1 OF 3
ACCOUNTNAME: GOLDENRULEFARMSINC

Horney Electric Cooperative, Inc.
PO Box 587
Hines, Oregon 97738-0587

ls@silt!III«lhhlllphlplllllhqlriwl

II I I lll II Ill Ill I I Ill lllll lllll I IDIll II IIIIII Ill In In IIIIII
18363­

02

CEIVED
FEB 1 8 2022

WRD



(541) 573-2061
(775) 272-3336

HARNEY ELECTRIC COOPERATIVE INC.
277 Lottery Lane • PO Box 587
Hines, Oregon 97738-0587

OWNED BY THOSE WE SERVE

ojhlhllhl]pl'lrlllll'he[h+Ill

GOLDEN ROLE PARMS INC
PO BOX 255 C-1 P-5
CHRISTMAS VALLEY OR 97641-0255

BURNS OFFICE TELEPHONE
OROVADA SERVICE CENTER

• PAYMENTS MUST BE RECEIVED OR POSTMARKED
BY THE DUE DATE TO RECEIVE THE 20% DISCOUNT.

• FAILURE TO RECEIVE BILL DOES NOT EXEMPT YOU
FROM MONTHLY PAYMENT. IF YOU DON'T GET A
BILL, CALL HEC.

• PLEASE READ YOUR METER BY THE 15TH, IF
APPLICABLE, AND RETURN STUBWITH YOUR
CURRENT PAYMENT.

>- Billing Date 09/07/2018
c:
<( Balance Forward 0.00~
5 Current BIii ing 13,763.49:::>
(I)

(.!) Discount if 09/25/2018 -2,752.69z Paid by
::i neut Duo 9/25/2018 -4i (11,o10.so..J
G Paid by J

'Amount Due Aft er 09/25/2018 13.763.49~
Account#: Page 1 of3

Account# I Meter# R M P2,rev\95 Present %% egpgg get Security
A u Readina Readina Chari e C arqe Liaht

Service Description T L Service Service Demand Demand/HP Tax Gross'
E T From: To: Used Charae Charae Amount

16319017 IR1 1.0 95359 45 4686 328.02
35 HP Dog Mtn REG 07/29/18 09/02/18 5 328.02°... 84411934 IR1 1.0 23736 23736 0

25 HP Sod Houso REG 08/01/18 09/07/18 .- 17531414 IR1 40.0 3423 3645 8880 621.60
60+5.5hp Dog Mtn REG 07/29/18 09/02/18 23 621.60°

06280864 IR1 1.0 65768 65768 0
#4 60+5hp Dog Mtn REG 07/29/18 09/02/18 .

13030605 IR1 1.0 67574 68070 496 34.72
5 30HP Dog Min REG 07/29/18 09/02/18 1 -34.72 .

0009 157401 ivice: 1744
'

ECEIVED

Payments Recotved Sinc Last Billing 10,96.0.12

RECEIVED
FEB 1 8 2022

OWR

13 3 6 3 -



(541) 573-2061
(775) 272-3336

HARNEY ELECTRIC COOPERATIVE INC.
277 Lottery Lane• PO Box 587
Hines, Oregon 97738--0587

OWNED BY THOSE WE SERVE

GOLDEN RULE PARMS me
PO BOX 255 C-1P-5
CHRISTMAS VALLEY 0R 97641-0255

BURNS OFFICE TELEPHONE
OROVADASERVICE CENTER

• PAYMENTS MUST BE RECEIVED OR POSTMARKED
BY THE DUE DATE TO RECEIVE THE 20% DISCOUNT.

• FAILURE TO RECEIVE BILL DOES NOT EXEMPT YOU
FROM MONTHLY PAYMENT. IF YOU DON'T GET A
BILL. CALL HEC.

• PLEASE READ YOUR METER BY THE 15TH, IF
APPLICABLE, AND RETURN STUBWITH YOUR
CURRENT PAYMENT.

>- BIiling Dale 10/05/2018
r;
< Balance Forward 0.00­­ Currant Bl!Ung 12,126.73::,
en
(!) Discount If 10/25/2018 I -2,425.35z Paid by
5 Amount Due If 1012512018 / 9,701.38...J
ai Paid by

-
Amount Due After 10/25/2018 12,126.73

Account #: Page 1 of3

Account# I Meter # R M ey[gs Present 0!% peg; 9e! Sec4iy
A u Rea iina Readina har Cr arae iaht

Service Description T L Spice sepglee gpand Deman@IHP Tax Gross·
E T rom sed harae Charqe Amount

16319017 IR1 1.0 45 2962 2917 204.19
35 HP Dog Mtn REG 09/02/18 09/29/18 7 204.19°

84411934 IR1 1.0 23736 45506 21770 1,523.90
25 HP Sod Houso REG 09/07/18 10/05/18 1,523.90"- 17531414 IR1 40.0 3645 3795 6000 420.00
60+5.5hp Dog Mtn REG 09/02/18 09/29/18 22 420.00°

06280864 IR1 1.0 65768 65768 0
#4 60+5hp Dog Mtn REG 09/02/18 09/29/18 .

13030605 IR1 1.0 68070 68595 525 36.75
#5 30HP Dog Mtn REG 09/02/18 09/29/18 2 -36.75 .

000157401 voice:1744

P yments Received Since Last BIIHng $11,010.80 RECEIVE

R

RECEIVED

FEB 18 2022

OWRD

13363



(541) 573-2061
(775) 272-3336

HARNEY ELECTRIC COOPERATIVE INC.
277 Lottery Lane • PO Box 587
Hines, Oregon 97738-0587

OWNED BY THOSE WE SERVE

GOLDEN RULE PARMS INC
PO BOX 255 C-1P-5
CHRISTMAS VALLEY 0R 97641-0255

%
II I' I Ill" ''th 11'11', 11 I 11111 I' ti• 11111' I 111 I 11 II 11 ,11, lllllt\~,,\) ~

s"

BURNS OFFICE TELEPHONE
OROVADASERVICE CENTER

• PAYMENTS MUST BE RECEIVED OR POSTMARKED
BY THE DUE DATE TO RECEIVE THE 20% DISCOUNT.

• FAILURE TO RECEIVE BILL DOES NOT EXEMPT YOU
FROM MONTHLY PAYMENT. IF YOU DON'T GET A
BILL. CALL HEC.

• PLEASE READ YOUR METER BY THE 15TH, IF
APPLICABLE, AND RETURN STUB WITH YOUR
CURRENT PAYMENT.

>- Bllllng Dale 11/07/2018
0::< Balanco Forward 0.00­::!!: Current Billing 2,414.00::::>
Cl)

o Discount if 11/25/2018 -482.80z Paid by
::;

Amount Due if 44/25/2018 ,
...J 1,931.20
ixi Paid by

Amount Due After 11/25/2018 2,414.00

Account #: Page 1 of3

Account# I Meter # R M Previous Present KWH ggy -~ Other i Security
- A u Readina Readina Used Chari e Charae Liaht

Service Description T L Sgpice Service Demand O%an4HP Tax 7 Gross'
art.a E , .. T rom: To: Used harae Charae Amount

16319017 IR1 1.0 2962 6177 3215 257.20
35 HP Dog Min REG 09/29/18 10/29/18 5 257.20°

84411934 IR1 1.0 45506 45506 0
25 HP Sod House REG 10/05/18 11/07/18 *

17531414 IR1 40.0 3795 3806 440 35.20
60+5.5hp Dog Min REG 09/29/18 10/29/18 22 35.20°

06280864 IR1 1.0 65768 65768 0
#4 60+5hp Dog Mtn REG 09/29/18 10/29/18 "

13030605 IR1 1.0 68595 68635 40 3.20
#5 30HP Dog Mtn REG 09/29/18 10/29/18 2 -3.20 ♦

00157401 Invoice:1744

Poymont R colvod Sine L t BIiiing $9,701.38

,v n
RECEIVED

FEB 1 8 2022

OWRD

13363­



Land Use
Information Form

Applicant(s): Golden Rule Farms, Inc.

Oregon Wntcr Resources Department
725 Summer Street NE, Suite A
Salem, Oregon 97301-1266 RECEIVED
(503) 986-0900
www.wrd.state.or.us

FEB 1 8 2022

Mailing Address: P.O. Box 255

City: Christmas Valley State: OR Zip Code: 97641

OWR
Daytime Phone: (541) 576-2273

A. Land and Location
Please include the following information for all tax lots where water will be diverted (taken from its source), conveyed (transported),
and/or used or developed. Applicants for municipal use, or irrigation uses within irrigation districts may substitute existing and
proposed service-area boundaries for the tax-lot information requested below.
Township Range Section ¼¼ Tax Lot # Plan Designation (e.g., Water to be: Proposed Land

Rural Rcsidcntial/RR-5) Use:

27 S 31 E 1 SWSE 300 EFRU 0 Diverted 181 Conveyed Used Farm Use

27 S 31 E 1 SWNE 300 EFRU ]Divercd 181 Conveyed used Farm Use

27 S 31 E 1 SENE 200 EFRU D Diverted 181 Conveyed ] Used Farm Use

27S 32E 6 NENE 100 EFRU 181 Diverted E]conveyed J Used Farm Use

27 S 32E 6 NWNE 100 EFRU 0 Diverted 181 Conveyed 0 Used Farm Use

27 S 32E 6 NENW 100 EFRU [] Diverted DJ Conveyed J Used Farm Use

27 S 32 E 6 NWNW 100 EFRU 0 Diverted 181 Conveyed 0 Used Farm Use

List all counties and cities where water is ro osed to be diverted, conve ed, and/or used or develo ed:
Hamey County

B. Description of Proposed Use
Type ofapplication to be filed with the Water Resources Department:
O Permit to Use or Store Water [8J Water Right Transfer
0 Limited Water Use License []Allocation of Conserved Water

D Permit Amendment or Ground Water Registration Modification
D Exchange ofWater

Source ofwater: []Reservoir/Pond [8J Ground Water D Surface Water (name) _

Estimated quantity of water needed: 0.94

Intended use ofwater: l:8J Irrigation
D Municipal

Brief! describe:

[] commercial
[] Quasi-Municipal

D Industrial
D Instream

D gallons per minute D acre-feet[8J cubic feet per second

D Domestic forh ousehold(s)
[]ohsr

This transfer proposes to change a portion ofthe place ofuse under Certificate 32394 to a more productive
field to farm and add two points ofdiversion.

·------------------------~
Note to applicant: If the Land Use Information Form cannot be completed while you wait, please have a local government
representative sign the receipt at the bottom of the next page and include it with the application filed with the Water Resources
Department.

See bottom of Page3.»

Revised 2/8/2010 Land Use Information Form - Page 2 of3 WRIFS



For Local Government Use Only

RECEIVED
FEB 1 8 2022

OWRD
The following section must be completed by a planning official from each county and city listed unless the project will be located
entirely within the city limits. In that case, only the city planning agency must complete this form. This deals only with the local
land-use plan. Do not include approval for activities such as building or grading permits.

Please check the a ro riate box below and rovide the re uested information

Land uses to be served by the proposed water uses (including prop,9sed construction)ye allowed outright or are not regulated by
your comprehensive plan. Cite applicable ordinance section(s):{>•al / @),VI

D Land uses to be served by the proposed water uses (including proposed construction) involve discretionary land-use approvals as
listed in the table below. (Please attach documentation ofapplicable land-use approvals which have already been obtained.
Record ofAction/land-use decision and accompanying findings are sufficient.) If approvals have been obtained but all appeal
periods have not ended, check "Being pursued."

Type ofLand-UseApproval Needed Cite Most Significant, Applicable Plan Policies& Land-UseApproval:(c.g., plan amendments, rezones, conditional-use Ordinance Section Referencespermits, etc.)

0 Obtnlned 0 Being Pursued
0 Denied 0 Not Being Pursued

0 Obtained 0 Being Pursued
DJ Denied JNot Being Pursued

0 Obtained [] Being Pursued
D] Denied 0 Not Being Pursued

0 Obtnlned 0 Being Pursued
DJ Denied JNot Being Pursued

0 Obtained 0 Being Pursued
0 Denied 0 Not Being Pursued

Local governments are invited to express special land-use concerns or make recommendations to the Water Resources Department
regarding this proposed use ofwater below, or on a separate sheet.

--, Al.­
seas<l o?/p-

Note to local government present ive: Please complete this form or sign the receipt below and return it to the applicant. If you
sign the receipt, you will have 30 days from the Water Resources Department's notice date to return the completed Land Use Information
Form orWRD may presume the land use associated with the proposed use ofwater is compatible with local comprehensive plans.

._8------------------------------------------- __...
Receipt for Request for Land Use Information

lmm][Pl[[[I]

City or County: Staff [,

Signature: Phone: Date: _

Revised 2/8/2010 Land Use Information Form - Page 3 of3 WR/FS



Schwabe
WILLIAMSON & WYATT®

February 17, 2022

VIA FIRST CLASSMAIL

Oregon Water Resources Department
725 Summer Street NE, Suite A
Salem, OR 97301

RECEIVED

FEB 1 8 2022

OWRD
Lindsay Thane
Admitted in Oregon, Washington and
Montana
T: 503-796-2059
C: 406-214-1918
lthane@schwabe.com

RE: Applications for Permanent Water Right Transfers for Certificates: 91644, 32394,
and 91418
Our File No.: 135315-251156

To Whom it May Concern:

Enclosed for filing are three Permanent Water Right Transfer Applications for Certificates
91644, 32394, and 91418. The applications are submitted on behalf of Golden Rule Farms Inc.

The transfer applications are submitted along with the following documents:

1. Application fees for each Permanent Water Right Transfer application via a check made
payable to OWRD in the amount of the required filing fee;

2. Land use information forms and attachments completed by Harney County;

3. Evidence ofUse Affidavits for each transfer application;

4. Well logs for the proposed wells in each application;

5. Three Transfer Reimbursement Authority Estimate Applications, together with three
checks made payable to OWRD in the amount of $125.00 for each of the required filing
fees.

The three water right certificates included in these three transfer applications have been proposed
for transfer under transfer application T-13363. T-13363 is still pending and awaiting a contested
case hearing on the protest of OWRD's preliminary determination that was filed.

' . ' \

Pacwest Center I 1211 SW 5th I Suite 1900 I Portland, OR I 97204 I M 503-222-9981 I F 503-796-2900 1 schw~~\~~\ ~

'!d , E



Oregon Water Resources Department
February 17, 2022
Page2

Please let me know if you have any questions.

Lindsay Thane

LTH
Enclosures
cc: Tim Puckett (via email only)

Scott Montgomery (via email only)
Shonee Langford, Schwabe (via email only)
Elizabeth Howard, Schwabe (via email only)

schwabe.corn

RECEIVED
FEB 1 8 2022

OWRD



MAP TO ACCOMPANY APPLICATION TO
CHANGE PLACE OF USE AND CHANGE AND

ADD POINTS OF APPROPRIATION FOR
GOLDEN RULE FARMS, INC.

SECTION 1, TOWNSHIP 27 SOUTH, RANGE 31 EAST, W.M.
TAX LOT: 300 AND

SECTION 6, TOWNSHIP 27 SOUTH, RANGE 32 EAST, W.M.
TAX LOT: 100

"FROM"

RECEIVED
FEB 1 8 2022

OWRD

35 36
2 1

7800

LOT 2

400

/ LOT 2
/

300

LOT 3

LOT 13

100

200
LOT 5

36 31
6 LOT 4

100 LOT 6
200

LOT 1
300

I
I
I
I

--+----
g Ie ,

I
I

us

.

CONVEYANCE

W/R = WATER RIGHTS

900

RENEWAL DATE: 12/31/2022

1000

14.23 ACRES IR WATER
RIGHTS FROM C32394
61.3 ACRES REMAIN

¢ ROH WELL HARN 1AG1 (AUTHORIZED)
LOCATED IN THE SW 1/4 NE 1/4
SECTION 1, T27S RJ1E, W.M. AND 1562
FEET SOUTH AND 21 FEET EAST FROM
THE N 1/4 CORNER SECTION 1.

200

o BRIGGS 1 HARN 1893 {PROPOSED)
LOCATED IN THE NE 1/4 NE (LOT 1)
SECTION 6, T27S R32E, W.M. AND 125
FEET SOUTH AND 915 FEET WEST FROM
THE NE CORNER SECTION 6.

4 RIG6S 2 HARN 1460 (PROPOSE0)
LOCATED IN THE NE 1/4 NW (0r 3)
SECTION 6, T27S R32E, W.M. AND 1280
FEET SOUTH ANDO 1 FEET WEST FRO
THE N 1/4 CORNER SECTION 6.

THIS MAP IS FOR THE PURPOSE OF LOCATING A WATER
RIGHT ONLY AND HAS NO INTENT TO PRODE LEGAL
DIMENSIONS OR THE LOCATION OF PROPERTY LINES.

PROJECT No. 21-081

PREPARED AT THE REQUEST OF:

GOLDEN RULE FARMS, INC.
P.O. BOX 255
CHRISTMAS VALLEY, OR 97641

ALL POINTS ENGINEERING
& SURVEYING, INC.

P.O. BOX 767
TERREBONNE, OREGON 97760

( 541) 548-5833 PH
Scott@APEandS.com
www.APEandS.com



MAP TO ACCOMPANY APPLICATION TO
CHANGE PLACE OF USE AND CHANGE AND

ADD POINTS OF APPROPRIATION FOR
GOLDEN RULE FARMS, INC.

SECTION 1, TOWNSHIP 27 SOUTH, RANGE 31 EAST, W.M.
TAX LOTS: 200 AND 300

SECTIONS 6, TOWNSHIP 27 SOUTH, RANGE 32 EAST, W.M.
TAX LOT: 100

RECEIVED
FEB 1 8 2022

OWRD

35 36

2 1

800

400
300

900
- - - -4-----+--

1000

200
LOT 5

100 LOT 6

"To"
/ LOT 2
/

36 31 LOT 13

I 1 6 LOT 4 LOT J
LOT 2 I LOT 1

I 300 100 LOT 2

I
0.1

200

I
I
I
I

--+---­
Ie ,
I
I

3 1«25 «csvar
'] "as ov cvsteo RIGGS 1 HARN 1893 {PROPOSED)

LOCATED IN THE NE 1/4 NE 1/4 (LOT 1)
SECTION 6, T27S R32E, W.I. AND 125
FEET SOUTH AND 915 FEET WEST FROM
THE NE CORNER SECTION 6.

A RIGGS 2 HARN 1460 (PROPOSE] ¢ CROW HARN 1AGL (AUTHORIZED)
LOCATED IN THE NE 1/4 NW 1/4 (LOT J) LOCATED IN THE SW 1/4 NE 1/4
SECTION 6, T27S RJ2E, W.M. AND 1280 SECTION 1, T27S R3IE, W.I. AND 1562
FEET SOUTH AND 1 FEET WEST FROM THE FEET SOUTH AND 21 FEET EAST FROM
N 1/4 CORNER SECTION 6. THE N 1/4 CORNER SECTION 1.

CONVEYANCE

co . om
lay ., 2001

0F 0
RENEWAL DATE: 12/31/2022

n-llS MAP IS FOR THE PURPOSE OF LOCATING A WATER
RIGHT ONLY AND HAS NO INTENT TO PRODE LEGAL
DIMENSIONS OR THE LOCATION OF PROPERTY LINES.

PROJECT No. 21-081

PREPARED AT THE REQUEST OF:

GOLDEN RULE FARMS, INC.
P.O. BOX 255
CHRISTMAS VALLEY, OR 97641

ALL POINTS ENGINEERING
& SURVEYING, INC.

P.O. BOX 767
TERREBONNE, OREGON 97760

(541) 548-5833 PH
Scott@APEandS.com
www.APEandS.com
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